


! "!

 
 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
           Page 
 
Preface.................................................................................................................. 3 
Table of Contents .................................................................................................. 1 
Mission Statement................................................................................................. 4 
Educational Beliefs................................................................................................ 4  
Educational Goals ................................................................................................. 8  
 
Classified Personnel 
 
Personnel ............................................................................................................ 11 
Hiring ................................................................................................................... 11 
Medical Examination ........................................................................................... 12 
Equal Employment Opportunity........................................................................... 13 
Compensation and Benefits ................................................................................ 14 
Salaries ............................................................................................................... 14 
Salary Deductions ............................................................................................... 15 
Holidays and Vacations....................................................................................... 16 
Leaves and Absences......................................................................................... 16 
Personal Leave ................................................................................................... 17 
Sick Leave........................................................................................................... 17 
Sick Leave Bank.................................................................................................. 18 
Family and Medical Leave................................................................................... 20 
Childcare Leave .................................................................................................. 22 
Extended Disability Leave ................................................................................... 23 
Educational Leave............................................................................................... 23 
Emergency Leave ............................................................................................... 23  
Jury Leave........................................................................................................... 24 
Military Leave ...................................................................................................... 24 
Insurance............................................................................................................. 25 
Workersʼ Compensation Payment....................................................................... 25 
Expense Reimbursement .................................................................................... 26 
Tuition-Free Enrollment of Children .................................................................... 27 
Assignment ......................................................................................................... 27 
Transfer ............................................................................................................... 27 
Promotion ............................................................................................................ 28 
Demotion ............................................................................................................. 28 
Supervision.......................................................................................................... 28 
Use of School Property ....................................................................................... 28 
Electronic Materials Code of Ethics..................................................................... 29 
Political Activities................................................................................................. 30 
Disrupting the Educational Process .................................................................... 30 
Drug Free/Alcohol Free Schools. ........................................................................ 31 
Use of Tobacco ................................................................................................... 33 
Duties .................................................................................................................. 34 



! #!

Outside Employment or Activities........................................................................ 34 
Health and Safety................................................................................................ 34 
Personnel Records.............................................................................................. 36 
Grievances .......................................................................................................... 37 
Grievance Procedure .......................................................................................... 37 
Harassment/Discrimination ................................................................................. 39 
Discipline, Suspension and Dismissal of Classified Employees ......................... 41 
Reduction in Force .............................................................................................. 43 
Nonrenewal ......................................................................................................... 43 
Conflict of Interests.............................................................................................. 44 
Retirement........................................................................................................... 45 
Evaluation............................................................................................................ 45 
Staff Development............................................................................................... 45 
Substitute Teachers ............................................................................................ 45 
Paraprofessionals ............................................................................................... 46 
Volunteers ........................................................................................................... 47 
Temporary and Substitute Employees ................................................................ 48 
Classified Years of Experience ........................................................................... 48 
Transfer of Classified Personnel to a Substitute Position ................................... 48 
Delayed School Opening..................................................................................... 48 
Classified Vacation Days..................................................................................... 49 
Employees Employed for Additional Job............................................................. 49 
Discrimination Complaint Procedure ................................................................... 49 
Forms .................................................................................................................. 50 
Grievance procedure Initiation ............................................................................ 51 
Grievance Appeal................................................................................................ 52 
Evaluation Appeal ............................................................................................... 53 
Alphabetical Index............................................................................................... 54 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



! $!

 
 
 
 
PREFACE 
 
This handbook, concerning the fundamental principles under which the Warren County School System must operate, has  
been prepared to provide basic information for personnel and patrons of the district.  In order for district personnel to  
function effectively and efficiently; they must have a general knowledge of the various aspects involved in the operation of  
the system.  They must also realize the importance of their roles in this operation. 
 
Furthermore, in order to interpret the activities of the school and to appreciate the needs of the district, patrons of the  
school community must be informed as to state requirements, local rules and regulations, the philosophy of the school,  
and the function of the Board of Education and personnel. 
 
This publication supersedes and replaces all previous policies.  It also contains policies, rules, and regulations pertinent to  
the employees, the instructional program, and pupil activities.  Although such a handbook cannot be all-inclusive, it can  
serve as a guide for the advancement of our educational program.  The language used in the handbook should not be  
construed as creating a contract of employment between the district and any of its employees.  
 
The policies stated in this handbook are subject to change at the sole discretion of the Warren County Board of Education.  
From time to time, you may receive updated information concerning changes in policy.  Should you have any questions 
 regarding any policies, please ask your supervisor or a member of our Personnel Department for assistance. 
 
 

WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A listing of the complete policies of the Warren County Board of Education is on file at the Central 
Office. 

 



! %!

FOREWORD 
 
This document describes the mission of the Warren County Schools.  It consists of a set of specific belief and goal  
statements that can be used by the Board of Education to set and monitor policy to establish a general direction for the  
school district; by school administrators to plan and manage programs and services; and by teachers and others to  
monitor the appropriateness of strategies and activities. 
 
Generally, the beliefs serve as criteria for judging the degree to which educational philosophy is put into practice and the  
goals are used to monitor the general progress of the school organization. 
 
A special committee developed the mission with input from teachers, administrators, and parents.  Teachers,  
administrators, and approximately 200 parents representing all schools in the district were provided a copy of the belief  
and goal statements with a request that they respond in writing.  The response was excellent, resulting in numerous  
changes in the final statements.  
 
While beliefs and goals serve as descriptors of the mission of the Warren County Schools, its core is the intent to prepare  
persons to think independently, to learn throughout life, and to be happy, healthy, productive members of a democratic  
society.  
 
School leaders, in conjunction with the Board of Education, with assistance from school employees and the community,  
will use the mission as a foundation for long-range comprehensive educational planning.  
 
Its potential range of impact is from the classroom to the boardroom.  Its effect on improving the schools will depend  
on the way it is used by the respective parties. 
 
School personnel should become knowledgeable of the content and strategies for using it at all levels of school  
organization should be developed. 

 
 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 
 
The mission of the Warren County Public Schools is to prepare persons to think independently, to learn throughout life,  
and to be happy, healthy, productive members of a democratic society.  
 
 

EDUCATIONAL BELIEFS  
 
The mission of the Warren County Schools is the foundation upon which all educational programs and services are built. 
 
The mission consists of a set of beliefs and goals, both of which give direction to planning and implementing programs  
and services.  Belief statements describe the philosophy of the school district and serve as criteria for judging the degree  
to which educational philosophy is placed into practice.  
 
 
 
 
 



! &!

PUBLIC EDUCATION  
 
We believe that:  
 
1. Public education is the primary means of perpetuating the fundamental principles and values of a democratic society  
 and shall allow students to acquire understanding of governmental processes as they affect the community, state,  
 nation.  
 
2. Public education has a responsibility for initiating programs that will improve the quality of life for the citizens of  
 Warren County.  
 
3. Public education should provide opportunities for pupils to develop communication skills necessary to function in a  
 complex and changing society.  
 
4. Public education is the responsibility of all citizens of Warren County so that all students may acquire the knowledge 
  to make economic, social and political choices.  
 
5. Public education policy should be set by elected representatives of the citizens of Warren County with the input of  
 competent professionals and interested citizens and parents.  
 
6. Public education should provide equal educational opportunities for the citizens of Warren County, regardless of  
 race, national origin, sex, political affiliation, and physical or mental limitations.  
 
7. Public education should provide all pupils an opportunity for an equal education and a safe and comfortable  
 environment, regardless of school attended or place of residence. 
 
8. Public education shall provide sufficient preparation to choose and pursue a lifeʼs work intelligently and enable one  
 to compete favorably with students in other states.  
 
 

COMMUNITY  
We believe that:  
 
1. Communications between schools and community generate community support and contributes to school  
 effectiveness.  
 
2. School and community leaders should model the highest standards of ethical behavior.  
 
3. The citizens of Warren County should be responsible for both assisting with the development of public education and  
 providing adequate financial support.  
 
4. Parents and or guardian have the primary responsibility, with assistance from the schools, for the education, welfare,  
 and discipline  of their children.  
 
5. Parents and or guardian have the responsibility for helping their children develop positive attitudes about learning,  
 school, and school personnel.  

 
 
 



! '!

PUPILS AS INDIVIDUALS 
We believe that:  
 
1. Each pupil must develop sufficient self-knowledge and knowledge of his mental and physical wellness.  
 
2. Each pupil is an individual with unique characteristics, abilities, and needs and deserving of full consideration and  
 respect from school personnel.  
 
3. Each pupil must become a self-sufficient individual.  
 
4. Each pupil is capable of learning and should have an opportunity to learn based on his/her needs, interests, and  
 abilities.  
 
5. Each pupil needs and deserves concern, acceptance, and understanding.  
 
6. All pupils should be responsible for their own behavior, respect for peers and school personnel, school property, be  
 punctual and regular in attendance to school.  
 
 

EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS  
 
We believe that:  
 
1. Educational programs should be organized and delivered as elementary school, middle school, high school, and  
 adult/community education school.  
 
3. The elementary school should consist of pupils in grades K-6.  
 
4. The middle school should consist of pupils in grades 7-8.  
 
5. The high school should consist of pupils in grades 9-12.  
 
6. Developing interpersonal relationships among students should be an integral part of school activities so that  
 students may become responsible members of a family, work group or community, including demonstrating  
 effectiveness in community service.  
 
7. Educational programs should address the social-emotional (affective), academic (cognitive), and physical  
 (psychomotor) needs of a pupil, and provide students the ability to think and solve problems in school situations and  
 in a variety of situations they will encounter in life.  
 
8. The process by which a pupil learns is as important to the development of each pupil as the content learned.  
 
9. Programs for exceptional children should be provided in the least restrictive environment and in the best interest of  
 the pupil.  
 
10. Students must develop the ability to apply core concepts and principles from mathematics, the sciences, arts, the  
 humanities, social studies, and practical living studies to situations they will encounter throughout their lives.  
 
 



! (!

11. Schools shall develop the studentʼs ability to connect and integrate experiences and new knowledge from all subject  
 matter fields with what they have previously learned and build learning experiences to acquire new information  
 through various media sources.  
 
12. Educational program should take into consideration the different states of growth and development of a pupil. 
 
13. All programs and services should be assessed and modified if necessary periodically.  
 
14. Basic skills should be taught in all grades K-12 so that students can use basic communication and math skills for  
 purposes and situations they will encounter throughout their lives.  
 
15. Counseling and guidance programs should be provided as a support to students in all grades.  
 
16. Educational programs should provide sufficient grounding in the arts to enable students to appreciate his or her  
 cultural and historical heritage.  
 

 
TEACHERSʼ ROLE IN THE CLASSROOM  

 

We believe that:  
 
1. Teachers shall expect a high level of achievement from all students.  
 
2. It is the responsibility of the teacher to facilitate the acquisition of knowledge, of understanding, and of problem- 
 solving skills so that students can devise for themselves appropriate responses and suitable modes of behavior.  
 
3. Teachers should stimulate, encourage, participate in, and guide learning activities of students.  
 
4. Teachers should be skillful in applying approaches to behavior management in accordance with the unique  
 characteristics of individual students.  
 
5. Teachers should use individual teaching styles and appropriate creative abilities to contribute to an effective school.  
 
6. The teacher is a model for students and thus should exemplify desirable attitudes, ideals, and patterns of behavior.  
 
7. The teachers should be cognizant of the studentsʼ attitudes, interests, and feelings and should respect the dignity of  
 each individual.  
 
8. Teachers should be aware of the capabilities, needs, interests, and creativity of students when planning activities.  
 
9. Teachers should be sensitive to the composition of the school population in the selection of instructional materials  
 and in the teaching process.  
 
10. The teacher should strive to provide the optimum learning environment possible and to remove physical and mental  
 health barriers to learning.  
 

 
 
 



! )!

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION  
 
We believe that:  
 
1. Administrators must believe that all students can learn and at a high level.  
 
2.  The quality of a public education system depends significantly upon the leadership provided by school  
 administrators.  
 
3. School administrators have the primary responsibility for establishing and maintaining a school and work climate  
 characterized by support, encouragement, interest, and enthusiasm.  
 
4. School administrators should perform leadership and management functions with the needs and interest of students  
 as the primary focus.  
 
5. For school administrators to be effective, they must stay abreast of the most current information in such areas as  
 school law, educational research, leadership, and management.  
 
6. All school administrators are responsible for planning, monitoring, and evaluating programs and/or services under  
 their charge. 
 
7. School administrators should expect and encourage teachers and staff to grow professionally. 

 
 

EDUCATIONAL GOALS 
 
The goals included in the mission are global statements of pupil outcomes and are not action-oriented.  They are 
designed to give the school district direction in planning programs and activities and aid in monitoring the overall progress  
of the school district, school, or program.  Every activity sponsored by Warren County Schools should relate directly to one  
or more goals. 
 
The individual differences in pupils, especially experiences and abilities, have been considered in the development and  
adoption of the goal statements. 
 
There are eight general goal statements in this section of the mission, with each statement further described with from  
four to six sub-groups. 
 
Neither the goals nor the sub-groups are presented in any order of importance. 
 
1. DEVELOP BASIC AND ADVANCED ACADEMIC SKILLS. 
 

 a. Learn to read and write. 
 b. Handle basic and advanced math operations. 
 c. Learn to acquire ideas through reading and listening. 
 d. Learn to communicate ideas through writing and speaking. 
 e. Develop the ability to use available sources of information. 
 
 
 



! *!

2. DEVELOP THE STUDENTʼS CAPACITY TO REASON AND USE KNOWLEDGE. 
 

 a. Develop the ability to think rationally, including problem solving skills, skills at applying logic, and skills in 
using different types of inquiry. 

 b. Develop the ability to evaluate and use knowledge. 
 c. Develop the ability to think critically and independently.  
 d. Nurture curiosity and eagerness for life-long learning.  
 e. Develop the ability to use scientific methods. 
 f. Develop an understanding of the importance of good study habits. 

 
3. DEVELOP SKILLS THAT ENHANCE CAREER SUCCESS. 
  
 a. Acquire knowledge about career options and current economic conditions.  
 b. Learn to plan for reaching career goals.  
 c. Develop positive attitudes toward work, including an appreciation of the social value and dignity of work  
  and pride in workmanship and respect for employers. 
 d. Develop habits and attitudes that make one productive. 
 e. Develop a positive attitude toward continuing education. 
 
4. DEVELOP SKILLS AND ATTITUDES THAT ENCOURAGE GOOD CITIZENSHIP. 
 

 a. Develop loyalty to American democratic ideas. 
 b. Develop an understanding of our American heritage. 
 c. Acquire knowledge of the basic workings of various governments.  
 d. Acquire knowledge that prepares one for succeeding as a citizen of the world. 
 e. Develop an understanding of the obligations and responsibilities as a citizen of America and the world. 

 
5. DEVELOP INTERPERSONAL AWARENESS AND SKILLS THAT WILL RESULT IN POSITIVE RELATIONSHIPS. 
 

 a. Develop an appreciation for and an understanding of other people and cultures. 
 b. Develop the ability to identify with and advance the goals and concerns of others. 
 c. Develop a concern for humanity and an understanding of interpersonal relationships. 
 d. Develop the ability to see things from the viewpoint of others and to work cooperatively with others.  
 e. Develop leadership ability. 

 
6. DEVELOP GOOD CHARACTER, HIGH STANDARDS OF  PERFORMANCE, AND A FEELING OF SELF-WORTH. 
 

 a. Develop behaviors that are morally and ethically sound. 
 b. Develop the self-confidence needed to deal successfully with self and others.  
 c. Develop skills in making decisions. 
 d. Learn to plan and organize for reaching goals.  
 e. Develop willingness to accept responsibility for oneʼs own decisions and their consequences. 

 
7. DEVELOP EMOTIONALLY AND PHYSICALLY. 
 

 a. Develop knowledge of oneʼs own body and adopt sound health practices.  
 b. Develop knowledge of the dangers of addictive substances. 
 c. Learn to use leisure time effectively. 
 d. Develop physical fitness and recreational skills. 



! "+!

 e. Develop the ability to engage in self-evaluation for self-improvement.  
 f. Develop an understanding of the importance of the family unit. 

  
8. DEVELOP CREATIVITY AND AESTHETIC EXPRESSION. 
 

 a. Develop the ability to deal with problems in creative ways. 
 b. Develop the ability to be flexible and to consider different points of view. 
 c. Develop the ability to experience and enjoy different forms of creative expression. 
 d. Seek to contribute to cultural and social life through oneʼs artistic, vocational, and vocational interests. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



! ""!

 
    03.2 

 
Classified Personnel 

  
 
Definition Classified personnel are all those employees who hold positions not requiring teacher 

certification.   
 
Full-time  A full time employee is one who works at least four (4) hours per day on a daily basis for the 
Status   length of the school or calendar year. 
 
Substitute   Solely for the purposes of the County Employees Retirement System, substitute employees 
Employees  shall serve a probationary period not to exceed twelve (12) months during which they shall 

not participate in CERS. 
 
 
 

       03.21 
 

Hiring 
 
Superintendentʼs All appointments, promotions, and transfers of classified personnel for positions authorized 
Responsibilities by the Board shall be made by the Superintendent who, at the first meeting following the  
 actions, shall notify the Board of same.  Such notification shall be recorded in the Board minutes. 

 
Effective Date   Personnel actions shall not be effective until the employee receives written notice of such  
   action from the Superintendent. 
 
Qualifications  The Superintendent shall employ only individuals who possess qualifications established by law,  

regulation, and Board policy except in the case where no individual applies who meets 
 established qualifications. 

 
Educational   No person shall be initially hired unless s/he holds at least a high school diploma or a high 
Requirement  school certificate of completion or GED certificate or unless s/he shows progress, as defined by 

Administrative Regulations of the State Board for Adult, and Technical Education, toward 
obtaining a certificate of high school equivalency.   Employees shall hold the qualifications for the 
position as established by the Commissioner of Education. 

 
Existing and new paraprofessionals who provide instructional service or support in programs 
supported by Title I funds shall satisfy educational requirements specified by federal law.   

 
Criminal   Applicants and employees shall undergo records checks and testing as required by applicable 
Background   statutes and regulations. 
Check & Testing 
 Each application or renewal form provided applicants for a classified position shall conspicuously 

state the following:  "FOR THIS TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT, STATE LAW REQUIRES A STATE 
CRIMINAL HISTORY BACKGROUND CHECK AS A CONDITION OF EMPLOYMENT.  UNDER 
CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, A NATIONAL CRIMINAL HISTORY BACKGROUND CHECK MAY 
BE REQUIRED AS A CONDITION OF EMPLOYMENT".  

 

As permitted by KRS 160.380, employment shall be contingent on receipt of records documenting 
that the individual does not have a conviction for a felony sex crime or as a violent offender as 
defined in KRS 17.165 or other conviction determined by the Superintendent to bear a reasonable 
relationship to the ability of the individual to perform the job.   Probationary employment shall 



! "#!

terminate on receipt of a criminal history background check documenting a conviction for a felony 
sex crime or as a violent offender. 

  
Job Register Information about all current job openings in the District shall be maintained in the Central Office 

electronically for public access.  Public access computer shall serve as the register for job 
openings.   The registry shall describe the duties and responsibilities of the positions open.  
District employment policies and procedures shall also be available at the public access 
computer; also known as the “register”.  

 
Vacancies Posted Under procedures developed by the Superintendent, a listing of all District job openings shall be 

posted in the Central Office and in each school building on a timely basis and shall refer 
interested persons to the Central Office job register for additional information.    Postings of 
vacancies may be made with other agencies, as appropriate. 

 
Review of   Under procedures developed by the Superintendent, each application shall be reviewed.    
Application  Applications shall be kept on file for three (3) years.   
 
Relationships  The Superintendent shall not employ a relative of a member of the Board unless the relative was 

initially employed by the District prior to the tenure of the Board member and the member was 
seated on the Board prior to July 13, 1990.  

 
 A relative of the Superintendent shall not be employed except as provided by KRS 160.380. 
 
Contract All regular full-time and part-time classified personnel shall enter into annual written contracts with 

the District. 
 
Emergency Hiring During emergency situations, job openings may be filled without listing in the job register or 

posting in District buildings.   
 
Job Description All employees shall receive a copy of their job description and responsibilities.  
 
Intent Under procedures developed by the Superintendent, employees may be requested to indicate 

their availability for employment for the next school year. 
 
Reasonable  Each year all full-time and part-time classified employees, including substitutes, shall be notified 
Assurance of in writing by the last day of school if they have reasonable assurance of continued employment  
Continued  for the following school year. 
Employment 
 Classified employees assigned extra duties such as coaching shall be notified in writing by the 

last day of that assigned duty if they have reasonable assurance of continued employment in that 
or a similar capacity for the following school year.    

 
 

    
    03.211 

 
Medical Examination 

 
Bus Drivers  As a condition of employment, each school bus driver, including substitute drivers, shall pass a 

medical examination on initial employment and each year thereafter in accordance with 702 KAR 
005:080.   

 
Before being allowed to drive a bus, the driver must be free of any medical condition that could 
endanger the health or safety of students in the performance of duties.  

 
Other Newly   As a condition of initial employment, all classified employees (except bus drivers), including 
Employed substitute employees, shall pass a medical examination as indicated in 704 KAR 4:020.  The  
Classified  examination shall be provided by a licensed physician, physician assistant (PA), or advanced  



! "$!

Personnel  registered nurse practitioner designated by the Board.  If the employee elects to be examined by 
a private practitioner, the cost of examination shall be borne by the employee. 

 
Report  Unless a new employee is hired after the beginning of the school year, examinations shall be 

conducted prior to August 1 of the school year in which the person is employed. 
 

Medical examinations performed within a ninety (90)-day period prior to initial employment will be 
accepted. 

 
The medical examination shall be reported on the form required by Kentucky Administrative 
Regulation.  A copy of the form and a statement indicating the employeeʼs medical status must be 
filed with the Superintendent prior to assuming assigned duties. 

 
Tuberculosis Each examination shall include a tuberculosis risk assessment as required by Kentucky  
Test  Administrative Regulation.  
 

Individuals identified by that assessment as being at high risk for TB shall be required to undergo 
a tuberculin skin test as required by 704 KAR 004:020.  A person who tests positive for TB shall 
be required to comply with the directives of the local board of health and the Kentucky 
Department for Public Health, Cabinet for Health and Family Services, for further evaluation and 
treatment of the tuberculosis infection.  

 
Required  When, in the opinion of the Superintendent, there is evidence that an employee is no longer able  
Examination  to perform satisfactorily the assigned duties because of health problems or when the employee  
for Present  poses a health threat to students or other employees, the Superintendent may require the  
Personnel  employee to provide evidence of fitness in the form of an examination and report by a physician 

of the Superintendentʼs choosing.  The Board shall bear the cost of this examination.  
  
School to   Local school authorities shall report immediately all known or suspected cases of communicable  
Report   disease to the local health department.   Diseases to be reported shall not include those  
  considered confidential,  such as HIV/AIDS, as set forth in Kentucky Administrative Regulation. 
 
Medical   Signed consent of the employee designating personnel to be informed shall be required before 
Confidentiality  the Superintendent advises personnel of the employeeʼs medical condition. 
 

The Superintendent shall determine which employees are to have access to medical information.  
This determination shall be made on a need-to-know basis.  

 
 
 

           03.212 
 

Equal Employment Opportunity 
 
Nondiscrimination The Superintendent shall adhere to a policy of equal employment opportunity in all personnel 

matters.  No person shall be subjected to discrimination in regard to employment, retention, 
promotion, demotion, transfer or dismissal because of race, color, religion, sex, genetic 
information, national or ethnic origin, political affiliation, age or disabling condition. 

 
Disability No qualified person with a disability, as defined by law, shall, on the basis of the disability, be 

subject to discrimination in employment. 
 
Reasonable  Employees who have a long-term or permanent disability may request the District supervisor to  
Accommodation provide reasonable accommodations necessary for them to perform the essential duties of the 

position.   
 
  If assistive technology is deemed necessary for an employee, every effort will be made to obtain t

 hat technology in a timely fashion. 



! "%!

 
  Reasonable accommodation shall be provided as required by law. 

  
Advising   The Superintendent shall inform all school employees of the provisions of this policy. 
Employees 
  
  
 

       03.22 
 

Compensation and Benefits 
 
Establishment  The Board shall annually establish schedules for salaries and benefits for all classified personnel. 
 
Year Defined The term year as applied to terms of service means actual service at a minimum of 75% of 

contract days worked.  
 
COBRA At the time of initial employment an employee shall be given the first COBRA notification.   

Second notification and continuation of benefits shall be contingent upon the employee's notifying 
the district of a qualifying event. 

 
 
     

03.221 
 

Salaries 
  
Hourly or Salary  All regular and substitute classified personnel shall be paid on an hourly or salary basis as  
Basis   established by the Board.  
 
Length of   The length of the workday shall be established for each position by the Board. 
Work Day  
 
Experience Credit Former employees who are rehired by the district shall receive experience credit for prior service 

to the district.  
 
List of Salaries The Board shall maintain for public scrutiny a factual list of individual salaries of its employees for 

the fiscal year just closed and shall furnish that list by mail to a newspaper qualified under KRS 
424.220 to publish advertisements for the District.  

 
Payroll Distribution Checks will be issued according to a schedule approved annually by the Board. 
 
Overtime Overtime work shall be approved in advance by the Superintendent or designee.  Hourly 

employees required to work in excess of forty (40) hours per week will be paid at the rate of 1-1/2 
times the regular rate for all hours beyond 40 as provided by law for overtime work. 

 
Restrictions  Classified employee compensation shall not be supplemented in any way by internal accounts, 

lunchroom accounts, athletic funds, or any other account of the school without written approval of 
the Superintendent.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



! "&!

03.2211 
 

Salary Deductions 
 
Mandatory  Mandatory payroll deductions made by the Board include:  
Deductions 

1. State and federal income taxes;  
  

2. City-county occupational tax, when applicable;  
 

3. Social Security (FICA), when applicable; 
 

4. The County Employeesʼ Retirement System of the State of Kentucky, when applicable;  
 

5. Any deductions required as a result of judicial process, e.g., salary attachments, etc.;  
 

6. Medicare (FICA), when applicable; 
 

7. Other mandatory levies or deductions as may be required by law. 
 
All salaries shall be deposited electronically.  
 
Direct Deposit is mandatory for all new hires as of July 1, 2000. 

  
Optional   Pursuant to the provisions of KRS 161.158, the following optional payroll deductions are 
Deductions  authorized by the Board for those employees who choose to participate. 
 

1. Board approved health/life insurance program when ten percent (10%) or more eligible 
members request the deduction.  

 
2. Board approved Tax Sheltered Annuity or state deferred compensation program when 

ten percent (10%) or more eligible members request the deduction.  
 

3. Board approved Credit Union/Banks; 
 

4. United Way;  
 

5. State-designated Flexible Spending Account (FSA) and Health Reimbursement Account 
(HRA) plans. 

 
6. State-designated Flexible Spending Account (FSA) and Health Reimbursement (HRA) 

plans. 
 

7. Membership dues for job-related organizations when thirty percent (30%) or more eligible 
members request the deductions.  Such deductions may include a life insurance plan and 
an income protection plan associated therewith. 

 
No other payroll deductions shall be made by the Board.  

 
     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



! "'!

    03.222 
 

Holidays and Vacations 
 

All full-time classified personnel who qualify shall be eligible for four (4) paid holidays, which shall 
be designated in the official school calendar.  These are part of the school year required by state 
law. 

 
Personnel employed under a 240-260 day contract shall receive five (5) additional paid holidays 
for a total of nine (9) paid holidays.   The Superintendent shall designate the additional five (5) 
holidays. 

 
Exception The Superintendent may require, for security or other reasons, certain classified personnel to 

work on holidays.  In this case, the employee shall be granted the holiday on another day. 
 
Contracted Days Employees shall work the days specified in their contracts.  Use of non-contracted days must be 

approved in advance by the Superintendent or the Superintendent's designee.   
 
Non-Contracted  After one full year of service, full-time,  twelve-month personnel shall be entitled to ten (10) non-
Days   contracted days to be approved in advance by the Superintendent.  Full-time, twelve-month  

employees who have been employed by the Board for more than one (1) year are eligible to 
receive such non-contracted days only if they are working for the District.  Persons employed, but 
not working, shall be granted annual non-contracted days prorated according to the number of 
actual days worked in the year in which such days shall be earned.   Rescheduling of non-
contracted days shall be approved by the Superintendent and may require documentation as 
specified by the Superintendent. 

 
Accumulation Non-contracted days shall be taken during the year when earned or the following year and shall 

not accumulate.  
 
Exception  Classified employees who terminate employment with less than twelve months service or who 

terminate employment without giving two (2) weeks written notice shall not be eligible for a 
vacation allowance. 

 
 
 

       03.223 
 

Leaves and Absences 
 
Approval Authorization of leave and time taken off from oneʼs job shall be in accordance with specific leave 

policy.  Absence from work that is not based on appropriate leave for which the employee is 
qualified may lead to disciplinary consequences, up to and including termination of employment. 

 
Job Abandonment Failure to call in, and/or report to work, for three (3) consecutive work days, without being on  

approved Board leave, may lead to disciplinary consequences,  up to and including termination of 
employment.   

 
Notification Leave without pay may be granted by the Board, provided the leave is for educational or 

professional purposes, or for illness, maternity, adoption of a child or children, or other disability.   
Requests shall be made in writing and shall be submitted to the Superintendent. 

 
Notification of   Employees on leave covered by the related policies listed below shall notify the Superintendent in 
Return  writing by March 15 of the year the leave terminates, of the date of their intent to return to the  
  school system.  Failure to do so will render the position vacant.  
 
 



! "(!

 
Leave Following  The District shall provide leave with pay for employees assaulted while performing their  
Assault assigned duties when the assault results in injuries that qualify the employee for workers 

compensation benefits.   The period of leave shall not exceed one (1) calendar year following the 
assault.   During that period, the employee shall not experience loss of income or benefits, 
including sick leave, under the terms and conditions set forth in KRS 156.026. 

 
FMLA Eligible employees may apply for leave under the provisions of the Family and Medical Leave Act 

of 1993. 
 
 
 

       03.2231 
 

Personal Leave 
 
Number of Days Full-time classified employees shall be entitled to two (2) days of personal leave with pay each 

school year.  
 
   Persons employed for less than a full year contract shall receive a prorate a part of the authorized 
   personal leave days calculated to the nearest 1/2 day.  
 

Persons employed on a full year contract but scheduled for less than a full workday shall receive 
the authorized personal leave days equivalent to their normal working day. 

 
Approval The Superintendent or designee must approve the leave date, but no reasons shall be required  

for the leave. 
 
Prohibition  Unless otherwise approved by the Superintendent, personal leave shall not be taken on the day  
   before or after a holiday or scheduled school break. 
 
Affidavit  Employees taking personal leave must file a personal affidavit on their return to work stating that 

the leave was personal in nature. 
 
Accumulation On June 30, personal leave days not taken during the current school year shall be transferred 

and credited to the employee's accumulated sick leave account. 
 
 
 

       03.2232 
 

Sick Leave 
 
Number of Days All full-time classified personnel shall be entitled to ten (10) days of prorated sick leave with pay   
   per year. 
  

Persons employed for less than a full year contract shall receive a prorata part of the authorized 
sick leave days calculated to the nearest 1/2 day.   

 
Persons employed on a full year contract but scheduled for less than a full workday shall receive 
the authorized sick leave days equivalent to their normal working day. 

 
Accumulation  Sick leave days not taken in the year in which they were granted shall accumulate without 

limitation to the credit of the employee to whom they are granted. 
 
Change in   When a full-time, classified employee with continuous service reverts to a part-time position with  



! ")!

Status no interruption of service, the accumulated sick leave days will be retained and used as outlined 
in Board policy.  

 
Family Illness  Sick leave can also be taken for illness in the immediate family or for the purpose of mourning a 

member of the employee's immediate family.   Immediate family shall mean employeeʼs spouse, 
children (including step children and foster children), grandchildren, daughters-in-law and sons-in-
law, brothers and sisters, parents, spouseʼs parents, grandparents, and spouse's grandparents, 
without reference to the location and residence of said relative and any other blood relative who 
resides in the employee's home. 

 
Transfer of  Classified employees coming to the district from another Kentucky school district or from the  
Sick Leave   Kentucky Department of Education shall transfer accumulated sick leave to the District. 
 
Sick Leave  Under procedures developed by the Superintendent, classified employees who have accrued  
Donation  more than fifteen (15) days of sick leave may request to transfer sick leave days to another  
Program employee who is authorized to receive the donation.  The number of days donated shall not 

reduce the employee's sick leave balance to less than fifteen (15) days. 
 

An employee shall be eligible to receive donated sick leave days if s/he meets the following 
criteria: 

 
   1)  The employee or a member of his/her immediate family suffers from a medically certified  

illness, injury, impairment, or physical or mental condition that has caused or is likely to cause the 
teacher or employee to be absent for at least ten (10) consecutive working days; or 

 
2)  The employee suffers from a catastrophic loss to his/her personal or real property due to 
either a natural disaster or fire that either has caused or will likely cause the employee to be 
absent for at least ten (10) consecutive working days; 

 
3) The employee's need for the absence and use of leave are certified by a licensed physician's 
statement for leave; 

  
   4)  The employee has exhausted his/her accumulated sick leave, personal leave, and any  
   other paid leave granted by the District; and 
 
   5)  The employee has complied with the District's policies governing the use of sick leave. 
 
   Classified employees may donate days only to other classified employees. 
  
   Donations of sick leave to an employee are nonrefundable. 
 
Affidavit Upon return to work, an employee claiming sick leave must file a personal affidavit or a certificate 

of a physician stating that the employee was ill or that the employee was absent for the purpose 
of attending to a member of the immediate family who was ill.   

 
 
 

           03.22321 
 
      SICK LEAVE BANK    
 
Purpose    The purpose of the Sick Leave Bank is to provide sick leave to contributors who have suffered an 

unplanned personal illness, injury, disability, or quarantine and whose personal sick leave is 
exhausted. 

 
As referenced in this policy, “Sick Leave Bank” or “the Bank” shall mean the Classified 
Employeesʼ Sick Leave Bank.  

 



! "*!

Administration   
1.  The Sick Leave Bank shall be administered by three (3) trustees and by one (1) advisor who 
shall serve as a non-voting member. 

 
2.  All trustees shall be classified employees of the District who are contributing members of the 
County Employeesʼ Retirement System. Two (2) trustees shall be elected by participants in the 
Sick Leave Bank and one (1) trustee shall be appointed by the Board.  

 
3.  The Sick Leave Bank advisor shall be a Central office employee appointed annually by the 
Superintendent. 

 
4.  The trustees shall serve three (3) year terms. 
5.  Any vacancy occurring during the term of a trustee shall be filled through appointment by the 
remaining trustees. The employee appointed by the trustees shall serve the remainder of the 
term. The chairperson shall be elected by a majority vote of the trustees and shall serve a one (1) 
year term. 

 
6.  The trustees shall be responsible for all of the records of the Sick Leave Bank, which shall be 
kept in the business office of the District. The trustees shall maintain all records of contributions, 
withdrawals and the current status of the Bank and shall inform the Central Office Sick Leave 
Bank advisor of all applications they approve and the amount of sick leave granted to each 
applicant. 

 
7.  Applications for use of sick leave from the Bank may be obtained from the Central Office. The 
trustees shall approve or reject all applications within ten (10) calendar days of their receipt of the 
application. 

 
Membership Provisions 
 

1.  All classified employees of the District who are full-time, contributing members of the County 
Employeesʼ Retirement System are eligible to voluntarily participate in the Sick Leave Bank by 
becoming contributors. 

 
2.  An open enrollment of thirty (30) days will be available for eligible employees to enroll in the 
Sick Leave Bank by voluntarily contributing one (1) day from their accumulated sick leave and 
one (1) day per year for the next two (2) years. All initial enrollments shall follow the same 
schedule (i.e., one (1) day the first year and one (1) day for each of the next two (2) years.) 

 
3.  Personnel employed after the enrollment period may elect to participate within thirty (30) 
calendar days of employment. 

 
4.  Nonparticipating, eligible employees will be provided an opportunity to enroll in August of each 
year. 

 
5.  Donations of sick leave to the Sick Leave Bank are nonrefundable and nontransferable, except 
in the event of the termination of the Sick Leave Bank. In the event that the Sick Leave Bank is 
terminated by the Board, the total days on deposit shall be forfeited. 

 
6.  If at any time the number of days in the Sick Leave Bank falls below two hundred (200), the 
trustees shall assess each member one (1) additional day of accumulated sick leave. This 
assessment can occur at any time during the school year. 

 
7.  Employees participating in the Sick Leave Bank may cancel their participation in the Bank only 
during August by submitting written notice of cancellation to the trustees of the Sick Leave Bank. 
Membership withdrawal shall result in forfeiture of all days contributed. 

 
8.  Employees non-renewed at the end of a school year but re-employed on the first day of the 
following school year shall retain membership in the Sick Leave Bank. 



! #+!

Sick Leave Bank Usage 
 

1.  Sick Leave Bank days may be granted only for instances of disabling illness, injury, or 
quarantine of the individual member or the memberʼs immediate family as defined by policy 
03.2232. Grants of sick leave from the Sick Leave Bank shall not be made to any member for the 
purpose of undergoing elective surgery or during any period the member is receiving disability 
benefits from Social Security or the County Employeesʼ Retirement Plan. 

 
2.  A participant shall not receive any sick leave from the Sick Leave Bank until s/he has 
exhausted all accumulated paid sick leave, personal leave and/or annual leave, including all 
Board extensions. 
3.  There shall be a waiting period of six (6) consecutive days following the exhaustion of all 
available “paid leave” before days from the Bank may be used. 

 
4.  Members of the Sick Leave Bank shall be eligible to make application to the Sick Leave Bank 
for sick leave only after having been a member of the Sick Leave Bank for sixty (60) calendar 
days. 

 
5.  All requests to draw upon the Bank must be made upon a Sick Leave Bank request form and 
submitted to the trustees at least ten (10) days prior to the expected date of usage. In extreme 
and unusual circumstances, exceptions may be approved. 

 
6.  A member drawing on the Sick Leave Bank may be required at any time to undergo, at his/her 
expense, a medical review approved by the trustees. 

 
7.  Sick leave grants from the Bank shall be of no more than fifteen (15) consecutive days per 
application.  If, at the discretion of the trustees, it is determined that the applicant is in need of 
more days than the fifteen (15) days (based on medical documentation), the trustees may grant 
up to the maximum thirty (30) days on a single application. 

 
8.  The maximum number of sick leave days any participant may receive during any fiscal year is 
thirty (30) days.  The maximum number of days any participant may receive as a result of any 
one (1) or the same illness or accident during two (2) or more fiscal periods is sixty (60) days. 

 
9.  A member shall lose the right to obtain the benefits of the Sick Leave Bank by: 
 
 a.  Resignation or termination of employment; 
 b.  Cancellation of participation; 
 c.  Failure to honor such assessment as may be required by the trustees; 
 d.  Retirement; 
 e.  Failure to comply with the guidelines, rules and regulations of the Sick Leave bank. 

 
Termination or Amendment 
 

The Board may amend or terminate the Sick Leave Bank at any time. Notification of amendment 
or termination of the Sick Leave Bank by the Board shall be provided to all participating 
employees. 

    
      

 
     03.22322 

 
Family and Medical Leave 

 
Reasons In compliance with the Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 and under procedures developed 

by the Superintendent, leave shall be granted to eligible employees for the following reasons: 
 



! #"!

1. For the birth and care of an employeeʼs newborn child, or for placement of a child with the 
employee for adoption or foster care;  

  
2. To care for the employee's spouse, child or parent who has a serious health condition, as 

defined by federal law; 
 

3. For an employee's own serious health condition, as defined by federal law, that makes the 
employee unable to perform the employee's job. 

 
4. To address a qualifying exigency (need) defined by federal regulation arising out of the active 

duty or call to active duty of a covered family member (spouse, son, daughter, or parent) who 
serves in reserve component or as an active retired member of the Regular Armed Forces or 
Reserve in support of a contingency operation; and 

 
5. To care for a covered family member (spouse, son, daughter, parent or next of kin) who has 

incurred an injury or illness in the line of duty while on active duty in the Armed Forces that 
has rendered or may render the family member medically unfit to perform duties of his/her 
office, grade, rank or rating. 

  
Employees requesting leave for any of the above reasons shall be notified such leave qualifies  
for, and shall be counted towards family and medical leave entitlement.  Requests for family and  
medical leave shall be made in writing.  

  
Eligibility Employees are eligible for up to twelve (12) workweeks of family and medical leave each school 

year, if they have been employed by the District for twelve (12) months and have worked at least 
1,250 hours during the twelve (12) months preceding the start of the leave, and otherwise qualify 
for family and medical leave.   When family and medical leave is taken to are for a service 
memberʼs recovery from a serious illness or injury sustained in the line of duty, an eligible 
employee may take up to twenty-six (26) workweeks of leave during a single twelve-month 
period.  This provision also applies to covered service members/veterans that have been on 
active duty within the past five (5) years. 

 
In determining whether returning veterans meet the minimum 1,250 hour standard, hours actually 
worked for the District during the twelve-month period are to be combined with hours they would 
have worked for the District had they not been called for military service. 

 
Restrictions To the extent that an employee is entitled to any paid leave, such leave shall be taken and it shall 

run concurrently with family and medical leave, except that the employee may request to reserve 
ten (10) days of sick leave. 

 
Paid leave used by the employee as required under this policy shall count, as applicable, against 
the twelve (12) or twenty (26) FMLA workweek entitlement.  

 
When an employee's work related injury/medical state qualifies as a serious health condition, 
workers compensation leave shall run concurrently with the twelve (12) workweek entitlement. 

 
Entitlement to family and medical leave for birth or placement of a child or placement of a child 
shall expire twelve (12) months after the date of such birth or placement. 

 
When both husband and wife are employed by the District, the combined amount of family and 
medical leave for reasons other than personal illness or illness of a child shall be limited to twelve 
(12) workweeks.  In cases of personal illness or illness of a child, each spouse is entitled to 
twelve (12) workweeks of family and medical leave. 

  
Exception The limit of the combined amount of family and medical leave shall be twenty-six (26) workweeks 

when both an eligible husband and wife are employed by the District and are eligible for leave 
that involves a covered Armed Forces service member.   

 



! ##!

Unused family and medical leave shall not accumulate from year to year. 
 
Intermittent Leave/ Family and medical leave may be taken intermittently or on a reduced hours basis.  
Reduced Hours   
  
Continuation  While on family and medical leave, employees shall be entitled to all employment benefits 
of Benefits accrued prior to the date on which the leave commenced.  Health insurance for an employee on 

family and medical leave shall continue to be provided by the state on the same basis had the 
employee not taken leave.  Other employment benefits and seniority shall not accrue during 
unpaid family and medical leave.  

 
Return to Work As noted by the required notice of eligibility and rights and responsibilities, when family and 

medical leave is taken due to an employee's own serious health condition, the employee shall 
provide fitness for duty certification before returning to work.  This may include certification by the 
health care provider that the employee is able to perform essential functions specific to the job, as 
noted by the District in a list attached to the certification form.  

 
Upon return to work, the employee shall be entitled to his/her same position (or an equivalent 
position with equivalent pay) with corresponding benefits and other terms and conditions of 
employment. 

 
Notice The District shall notify employees of family and medical leave provisions by posting appropriate 

notice in conspicuous places in the Central Office and each worksite and distributing notices as 
required by law. 

 
 
 

       03.2233 
   

Childcare Leave 
 
Paid Sick Leave Childbirth and recovery therefrom, which prevent the employee from performing assigned duties, 

shall entitle the employee to sick leave benefits as provided in Board Policy 03.2232. 
  

An illness of the newborn shall entitle the employee to sick leave benefits as provided in Board 
Policy 03.2232. 

 
An employee may use up to thirty (30) days of sick leave immediately following the birth or 
adoption of a child or children.  Additional leave days may be used when the need is verified by a 
physician's statement.  Such leave shall be considered leave granted under the Family and 
Medical Leave Act of 1993.   

 
Unpaid Childcare On written request, the parent of a newborn or the employee who adopts a child or children shall  
Leave    be granted unpaid leave of absence not to exceed the remainder of the school year in which  
   the birth or placement occurs.  Thereafter, leave may be extended for no more than one (1) year. 
     
   Employees on childcare leave shall notify the Superintendent in writing of their intent to return  
   to the school system on or before the date prescribed in Policy 03.223.  Failure to do so will  
   render the position vacant.  
 

Employees taking a childcare leave will be entitled on return to a comparable position for which 
they are qualified.  Placement in the same position or the same school cannot be guaranteed.  

 
FMLA  In compliance with the Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, eligible employees are entitled to 

up to twelve (12) workweeks of unpaid leave to care for the employeeʼs child after birth or 
placement of a child with the employee for adoption or foster care.   Leave to care for an 
employeeʼs healthy newborn baby or minor child who is adopted for foster care must be taken 
within twelve (12) months of the birth or placement of the child.    



! #$!

             03.2234 
 

Extended Disability Leave 
 
Unpaid Leave  Unpaid disability leave may be granted by the Board, upon written request, for the remainder of 

the contract year.   Thereafter, leave may be extended by the Board in one (1) year periods. 
 
FMLA In compliance with the Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, leave shall be granted in 

accordance with Board Policy 03.22322. 
 
Verification The Superintendent may require the employee to secure a licensed physicianʼs verification of 

disability.  
 
Notification  Employees on extended disability leave shall notify the Superintendent in writing of their intent  
of Return  to return to the school system on or before the date prescribed in Policy 03.223.   Failure to do so 

will render the position vacant.  
 
Placement Employees taking disability leave will, on return, be entitled to a comparable position for which  
upon Return  they are qualified.  Placement in the same position or the same building cannot be guaranteed. 
 
Involuntary  When on advice of the Superintendent, there is evidence that an employee is no longer able to  
Disability    perform satisfactorily the assigned duties, the Board may require the employee to provide  
Leave   evidence of ability to perform the essential functions of the position in the form of an examination 

  and report by a physician of the Board's choosing.  The Board shall bear the cost of this 
examination.  

  
   The Board may suspend an employee temporarily pending a physicianʼs examination and may  
   grant an involuntary leave of absence and renewals thereof following the  physician's   
   examination.          
 
   The employee shall have the right to a hearing on such involuntary leave and its renewal or  
   extension. 
 

 
 

      03.2235 
 

Educational Leave 
 

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent the Board may grant classified personnel short-term 
leaves without pay for the purpose of obtaining training to enhance the skills required in 
performing their job. 

     
        
 

03.2236 
 

Emergency Leave 
 
Number of  Full-time classified employees shall be entitled to one (1) day of emergency leave with pay each  
Days    school year.  
  
   Persons employed for less than a full year contract shall receive a prorata part of the   
   authorized emergency leave day calculated to the nearest 1/2 day.   
 
   Persons employed on a full year contract but scheduled for less than a full work day shall receive  
   the authorized emergency leave day equivalent to their normal working day.  



! #%!

     Emergency leave shall be granted for the following reasons: 
 
Severe Illness/ 
Bereavement  Death of a relative or personal friend. 
 
Disasters  Personal disasters of the magnitude of tornados, fires, floods, etc.  
Court/Legal Appearances as a witness or to produce documents when the employee's presence is required  
Leave by subpoena.  This is not to include appearances in actions in which the employee is a party and 

the subpoena is obtained by or on behalf of the employee.  This also does not include jury duty.  
(See policy 03.2237) 

 
Other   Such other reasons of an emergency or extraordinary nature as approved by the  Superintendent 
Restrictions  or designee.    
 
Request   Emergency leave must be requested through the Superintendent or designee who will    
for Leave   determine if the leave requested meet the Board's criteria. 
 
Affidavit  Persons taking emergency leave must file a personal affidavit on their return to work stating the 

specific reasons for the absence. 
 
Accumulation On June 30, emergency leave days not taken during the current school year shall be transferred 

and credited to the employeeʼs accumulated sick leave account.   
 
Use of Sick  Employees may use three (3) sick leave days per school year for emergency leave pursuant to  
Leave   KRS 161.152 and consistent with the above provisions.  
     
        
 

       03.2237 
 

Jury Leave 
 
Salary Any employee who serves on a jury in a duly constituted local, state, or federal court shall be 

granted leave with full compensation for the period of his actual jury service.  
 

The employee shall reimburse the Board for any compensation (except expense monies) 
received as jury pay.  

 
Notice Persons who will be absent from work to serve on juries must give an advance notice to their 

immediate supervisors. 
 
Return to Work Employees required to report for jury duty more than two (2) hours after the school day begins, 

shall report for their regular work day.  Employees are to return to their work locations 
immediately following release from jury duty unless the jury is dismissed within two (2) hours of 
the end of the employeeʼs workday.  Documentation of jury duty shall be required. 

 
  

 
     03.2238 

 
Military / Disaster Services Leave 

 
Military leave will be granted to classified personnel under the provisions and conditions specified 
in law.  

 
Employees who are members of the National Guard or of any reserve component of the Armed 
Forces of the United States, or of the reserve corps of the United States Public Health Service 



! #&!

shall be entitled to military leave, without loss of time, pay, regular leave, impairment of efficiency 
rating, or of any other rights or benefits to which they are entitled.    In any one (1) federal fiscal 
year, employees, while on military leave, shall be paid their salaries or compensations for a 
period or periods not exceeding twenty-one (21) calendar days.   Any unused military leave in a 
federal fiscal year shall be carried over to the next year.   Any unused military leave shall expire 
two (2) years after it has accrued.   Determination of the period of military leave to be granted 
shall be made according to statutory requirements. 

 
The employee is responsible for notifying his immediate supervisor as soon as s/he is notified of 
an impending military-related absence. 

 
The Board may grant disaster services leave to requesting eligible employees.   An “eligible 
employee” means one who is a certified disaster services volunteer of the American Red Cross.   
Disaster services leave shall be with pay and shall not exceed thirty (30) work days in any twelve 
(12)-month period. 

 
   
 

   03.224 
 

Insurance 
 

The Board shall provide unemployment insurance, workerʼs compensation and liability insurance 
for all classified personnel.   In addition, the State provides group health and life insurance to 
employees who are eligible as determined by Kentucky Administrative Regulation.  

 
Workersʼ  Employees who qualify for workersʼ compensation benefits following an assault and injury, while 
Compensation  performing assigned duties, should refer to policy 03.223. 
 

Employees who qualify for Workers' Compensation shall be offered the opportunity to participate 
in the District's Early Return to Work Program.  Transition employment need not be in the same 
job classification or location, but must comply with the treating physician's restrictions and 
amendments until the participating employee achieves maximum medical recovery.  

 
 
    

    03.2241 
 

Workersʼ Compensation Payments  
 

Coordination   Employees shall not be required to use sick leave in connection with a work related injury.  
with   However, employees claiming workersʼ compensation income benefits who have sick leave 
Sick Leave   available may choose to use sick leave in order to maintain the equivalent of full salary for the 

days they are unable to work.  Employees shall not be entitled to payment in excess of one 
hundred percent (100%) of contracted salary. 

 
Employee   In order to maintain full salary, employees may voluntarily elect to use sick leave to which they  
Election   are entitled.  To coordinate benefits in connection with the employeeʼs election to use sick leave, 

the employee shall pay to the District a sum equal to Workersʼ compensation income benefits 
received for the same period that the employee uses sick leave.  The employee may make such 
payment by endorsing the workersʼ compensation benefits check to the District or by paying the 
District by personal check or cash.  The employeeʼs sick leave balance shall then be reinstated to 
the extent of such payment.    

 
 
 
 



! #'!

03.225 
 

Expense Reimbursement 
 

 The Board shall reimburse school personnel for school-related travel when such travel is required 
part of the duties of the employee or for school-related activities approved in advance by the 
Superintendent and the School Council when appropriate.  Travel expenses of school based 
personnel in SBDM schools shall be paid from council funds.   The Board will be responsible only 
for actual expenses.    Allowable expenses are: 

 
Mileage  Actual mileage between official work stations within the school system and actual mileage for 

trips outside the school system which have been approved by the Superintendent and the council 
in SBDM schools will be reimbursed at a rate approved by the Board when the employee uses 
his/her own vehicle. 

 
Gasoline  Actual cost of gasoline and oil purchased and placed in a Board-owned vehicle by an employee 

while engaged in school-related travel.  Purchase must be substantiated by a receipt showing 
total gallons and total charges.  

 
Tolls and  All tolls and parking fees incurred in school related travel. 
Fees  
 
Car Rental  Car rental charges when approved by the Superintendent, or designee.  Charges must be 

substantiated by a receipt. 
 
Common   All charges or fares for necessary travel on common carriers (plane, bus, train, subway, taxi,  
Carriers   ferry, etc.).  Sight-seeing and pleasure tours are  not reimbursable. 
  
Out-of-State  Reimbursement for out-of-state travel by privately owned vehicles shall be made on the basis of  
Travel   airplane coach fare or mileage rate, whichever is the lesser amount.  
 
Food  A detailed, original receipt must accompany all requests for reimbursement of meals.  No more 

than $30 per day will be reimbursed for actual monies spent for food, including tips.  Meals 
provided as part of conference/meeting registration fees, alcoholic beverages, and local meals 
are not reimbursable expenses.  Meals purchased while attending a one (1) day seminar or trip 
that does not require overnight lodging are not reimbursable expenses.  

 
Lodging  Lodging/room charges (not including food or other charges) incurred in school-related travel.  

Charges must be substantiated by an itemized receipt. 
 
Emergency  Reimbursement will be made for emergency repairs or road service to Board-owned vehicles if  
Repairs  incapacitated while out of district.  Driver may not obligate the Board for major repairs without the 
to Vehicles   permission of the Superintendent or his designee. 
   
Restriction  Membership fees for an organization shall not be considered a part of reimbursable costs for 

attendance at a professional meeting, unless approved in advance by the Superintendent or 
designee. 

 
 



! #(!

Reimbursement   No requests for travel reimbursement will be considered unless filed on the proper form and 
Form   accompanied by the proper receipts for all expenditures (except toll charges) in excess of two 

dollars ($2.00).  Travel reimbursement requests should be submitted as soon as possible 
following the travel, and prior to the next board meeting. 

 
 

   
    03.226 

 
Tuition-Free Enrollment of Children 

 
Employees who live outside the District may have the option of enrolling their children in the 
District schools without a tuition charge, provided their district of residence signs a contract to 
transfer the ADA to the Board.  

 
Employees who are residents of the District may have the option of enrolling their children in a 
school outside their attendance areas subject to approval by the Superintendent.  

 
 
 

       03.231 
 

Assignment 
 

The assignment of classified personnel shall be made by the Superintendent, who, at the first 
meeting following the actions, shall notify the Board of same.  Such notification shall be recorded 
in the Board minutes.  No personnel action shall be effective prior to receipt of written notice of 
the action by the affected employee from the Superintendent.  

 
The Superintendent shall assign personnel only in positions for which they are qualified.  

 
The Superintendent shall not assign the relative of a school Principal to the school where the 
Principal is assigned unless the relative is not the spouse and was employed in that school during 
the 1989-90 school year.  No spouse of a Principal shall be assigned to the school where the 
Principal is assigned unless the spouse was employed in the 1989-1990 school year and the 
District has no more than one (1) elementary school, one (1) middle school, and one (1) high 
school.   A Principalʼs spouse employed in the Principalʼs school shall be evaluated by another 
school administrator. 
 
The Superintendent shall not assign a classified employee to an alternative education program as 
defined in KRS 160.380 as part of any disciplinary action pursuant to KRS 161.011 or as part of a 
corrective action plan established pursuant to the Districtʼs evaluation plan. 
 
 
 
           03.2311 

 
Transfer 

 
The transfer of classified personnel shall be made by the Superintendent who, at the first meeting 
following the transfer, shall notify the Board of same.  Such notification shall be recorded in the 
Board minutes.  No personnel action shall be effective prior to receipt of written notice of the 
action by the affected employee from the Superintendent.  

Transfer of  
Employees Charged  Not withstanding any other policy provision, the Superintendent may transfer an employee 
with a Felony   charged with a felony offense as permitted under KRS 160.380. 



! #)!

   03.2312 
 

Promotion 
 

The promotion of classified personnel shall be made by the Superintendent who, at the first 
meeting following the actions, shall notify the Board of same.  Such notification shall be recorded 
in the Board minutes.  No personnel action shall be effective prior to receipt of written notice of 
the action by the affected employee from the Superintendent.  

 
The promotion of personnel shall be based on qualifications, success in past assignments, and 
potential for success in the new position.  

 
The Superintendent shall not promote a personal relative or the relative of a Board member who 
continues employment in the District under the provisions of KRS 160.380. 

      
       
 

 03.2313 
 

Demotion 
 

The demotion of classified personnel shall be made by the Superintendent, who at the first 
meeting following the actions, shall notify the Board of same.  Such notification shall be recorded 
in Board minutes.  No personnel action shall be effective prior to receipt of written notice of the 
action by the affected employee from the Superintendent.  

 
        
 

03.232  
 

Supervision 
 
Supervision Supervision shall be provided for all classified employees.  Each employee shall be informed as 

to who his immediate supervisor is and to whom he will be responsible.  
 
Job   Each employee shall be provided a job description which shall delineate all essential functions 
Description  and the general duties and responsibilities of the position held by the employee.   Job 

descriptions shall not be considered all-inclusive descriptions for the job but shall indicate the 
general parameters of the duties and responsibilities of the position.  The immediate supervisor 
may, as needed, assign other reasonable duties to the employee. 

    
 

     
   03.2321 

 
Use of School Property 

 
Outside Work An employee shall not use any district facility, vehicle, electronic communication system, 

equipment or materials in performing outside work.  These items (including security codes and 
electronic records, such as E-mail) are property of the District and shall be used solely for job-
related purposes. 

 
Electronic   Employees shall not use a code, access a file, or retrieve any stored communication unless they  
Communications   have been given authorization to do so.  Employees cannot expect confidentiality or privacy as to 

information entered or stored in their E-mail accounts.  Authorized District personnel may monitor 
the use of electronic equipment from time to time. 

 



! #*!

Motor Vehicle     Employees authorized to operate any Board-owned or approved vehicle shall provide the  
Operation  Superintendent with a copy of their driving record from the Kentucky Department of 

Transportation.  Any traffic citation received during the year shall be reported to the 
Superintendent prior to driving a Board-owned vehicle or transporting students.  Each employee 
must also provide the Superintendent with proof of insurance, which includes a rider to drive other 
vehicles.  The copy shall indicate date of coverage.  This information shall be provided to the 
Superintendent annually, and before the employee first operates vehicle(s) described in this 
section in any school year.  Any employee authorized to operate vehicles described herein shall 
notify the Superintendent of any traffic citation received during the year (regardless of whether 
vehicle is board-owned or approved).     

 
  Authorization to operate Board-owned or approved vehicles may be revoked or suspended by the 

Superintendent at his or her discretion. 
  
Use of Assigned  The Board authorizes the purchase and employee use of telecommunication devices, as deemed  
Telecommunication appropriate by the Superintendent. These devices shall include, but are not limited to, pagers and 
Devices   digital or cell phones.   
 

  Telecommunication devices may be assigned or made available on a temporary or on-going 
basis when it is determined that: 

   
1) Assignment of a device to an employee is a prudent use of District resources. 

 
2) The employeeʼs job responsibilities require the ability to communicate frequently and access 

to a District or public telephone is not readily available. 
 

3) The employeeʼs job involves situations where immediate communication is necessary to 
ensure the security of District property or safety of students, staff or others while on District 
property or engaged in District-sponsored activities. 

  
District-owned telecommunication devices shall be used primarily for authorized District business 
purposes.   However, occasional personal use of such equipment is permitted.  

 
 
 

Electronic Materials Code of Ethics 
 

The Warren County Public Schools recognize the need for a code of ethics concerning the use 
and duplication of instructional and administrative materials and has an adopted policy regarding 
these materials.  The following points are to be followed in order to comply with electronic 
materials licensing agreements. 

 
Administrators, teachers, classified staff, and students shall use all electronic materials 
purchased by our organization in accordance with our license agreements, and will properly 
purchase such materials through appropriate procedures. 

 
Administrators, teachers, and classified staff shall question any electronic materials supplied for 
use through any method other than our own purchasing process in order to ensure that the 
supplier is authorized to provide us with such electronic materials.  Ignorance of the law does not 
justify our acceptance of electronic materials from unauthorized sources. 

 



! $+!

Legitimate electronic materials will be provided to administrators, teachers, classified staff, and to  
students as it is appropriate.  No employee of the organization will, under any circumstance, 
make unauthorized copies of any electronic materials. 

 
We will not use any unauthorized copies of electronic materials in our organization.  Any person  
illegally reproducing any electronic materials can be subject to civil and criminal penalties 
including fines and imprisonment. 

 
No administrators, teachers, classified staff, or students shall duplicate electronic materials for 
their own personal use.  No employees of the Warren County Schools shall give electronic 
materials to any non-employees, including colleagues, parents, students, or others, unless such 
permission is explicitly included in the specific license agreement for that item of electronic 
material. 

 
Any administrator, teacher or classified staff who determines that there may be a misuse of 
electronic material within the Warren County School District shall notify their immediate 
supervisor or the Director of Technology. 

 
The use of electronic materials by employees and students shall be in keeping with the districts 
approved Acceptable Use Policy and all associated guidelines established by the Superintendent. 

 
 
 

       03.2324 
 

Political Activities 
 

District employees shall not promote, organize, or engage in political activities while performing 
their duties or during the workday.  Promoting or engaging in political activities shall include, but 
not be limited to, the following:  

 
1. Encouraging students to adopt or support a particular political position, party, or candidate; or 

  
2. Using school property or materials to advance the support of a particular political position, 

party, or candidate. 
 

“Political positions” shall not be defined to include communications approved by the 
Superintendent and/or designee to be distributed to parents or the community concerning District 
needs or proposed actions by the Board.   Examples of such communications may include, but 
not be limited to, those addressing designation of attendance zones/areas and District facility and 
financial needs.  

 
School Board   The Superintendent shall inform all District employees of these provisions of KRS 161.164. 
Elections        
        
 

03.2325 
 

Disrupting the Educational Process 
 

Any employee who, while under the authority of the Superintendent, participates in or encourages 
activities that disrupt the educational process, whether on school property or at school-sponsored 
events and activities, may be subject to disciplinary action, including termination of contract.  

 
For purposes of this section, behavior that disrupts the educational process shall include, but not 
be limited to:  

 



! $"!

1. Conduct that threatens the health, safety, or welfare of others;  
 

2. Conduct that may damage public or private property, including property of students or 
staff;  

 
3. Illegal activity; or 

 
4. Conduct that interferes with a studentʼs access to educational opportunities or programs, 

including ability to attend, participate in, and benefit from instructional and extracurricular 
activities; or 

 
5. Conduct that disrupts delivery or instructional services or interferes with the orderly 

administration of the school and school-related activities or District operations. 
 
 
 

       03.23251 
 

Drug-Free/Alcohol-Free Schools     
  

  No employee shall manufacture, distribute, be under the influence of, purchase, possess, 
consume, or attempt to purchase or obtain, sell or transfer any illegal drug, prohibited substance, 
and/or alcohol in District facilities or any other facility and/or vehicle provided for conduct of 
District business.   No employee shall report for work on any District project, whether on-site or in 
the field while under the influence of an illegal drug, prohibited substance, and/or alcohol.   Illegal 
drugs and prohibited substances include the following: 

 
1. Alcoholic beverages; 
2. Controlled substances, prohibited drugs and substances, and drug paraphernalia; and  
3. Substances that “look like” a controlled substance.  In instances involving look-alike 

substances, there must be evidence of the employeeʼs intent to pass off the item as a 
controlled substance.  

 
  In addition, employees shall not possess prescription drugs for the purpose of sale or distribution.   
 
Definition  Controlled substance shall mean any substance or immediate precursor listed in Chapter 218A of 

the Kentucky Revised Statutes or any other substance which may be added by the Kentucky 
Cabinet for Health and Human Services under regulations pursuant to KRS 218A.020. 

 
  Prohibited drugs include, but are not limited to, any substance that an individual may not sell,  
  possess, use, distribute or purchase under Federal or Kentucky law.  
 
  Prohibited substances include: 
 

1. All prescription drugs obtained without authorization, and  
2. All prohibited substances however taken or used, including but not limited to, inhaling, 

ingesting, and/or injecting.   These include, but are not limited to, prescribed and over-the-
counter drugs and prohibited volatile substances as defined in KRS 217.900 or synthetic 
compounds/substances that are used or intended for use for an abusive and/or intoxicating 
purpose.   

 



! $#!

Authorized  Employees who personally use or who are designated to administer to a student a drug  
Drugs  authorized by and administered in accordance with a prescription from a health professional shall 

not be considered in violation of this policy. 
 
Workplace  “Workplace” shall mean the site for the performance of work done for the District including any 
Defined  place where work on a District program, project or activity is performed, including, but not limited 

to, a school building or other school premises and any school-owned vehicle or any other school- 
approved vehicle used to transport students to and from school or school activities.   “Workplace” 
shall also include school-sponsored or school-approved activities, events, or functions that are 
held off school property and in which students are under District jurisdiction including, but not 
limited to, field trips and athletic trips.  

 
Reasonable   When an administrator has reasonable suspicion that an employeeʼs work performance or on-the-  
Suspicion   job behavior may have been affected by alcohol or illegal drug use, the employee shall be  
Screening  required to submit to a breath and/or urine sample for drug and/or alcohol screening at District 

expense.  Refusal to submit to such a test at the time the employee is asked to do so by an 
authorized administrator will be grounds for dismissal. 

 
  “Reasonable suspicion” shall refer to any of the following: 
 

1. Observed use, purchase, possession, attempt to purchase or obtain, or sale of illegal drugs 
and/or use, possession, sale, or abuse of alcohol and/or illegal use or sale of prescription 
drugs; 

 
2. Apparent physical state of impairment of motor functions; 

 
3. Marked changes in personal behavior not attributable to other factors; 

 
4. Involvement in, or contribution to, an accident where the use of alcohol or drugs is reasonably 

suspected or employee involvement in a pattern of repetitive accidents, whether or not they 
involve actual or potential injury; or 

 
5. Violations of criminal drug law statutes involving the use of illegal drugs, alcohol, or 

prescription drugs and/or violation of drug statutes. 
  

Employees who test positive on a confirmation alcohol test or whose drug screening indicates 
use of illegal drugs shall be subject to disciplinary action up to and including termination. 

 
Process to be  For both reasonable suspicion and pre-employment testing, the Superintendent shall develop a  
Developed  process to reasonably ensure employee privacy during the taking of samples, security of samples 

once obtained, and designation of laboratory services that are accurate and reliable.   Appropriate 
measures shall be taken to protect confidentiality throughout the testing process and in the 
handling of test results.  Access to drug testing results shall be restricted on a need-to-know basis 
to those persons in positions designated by the Superintendent. 

   
Suspension/  Any employee who violates the terms of this policy may be suspended, non-renewed, or  
Termination/  terminated. In addition, violations may result in notification of appropriate legal officials. 
Non-renewal 
 



! $$!

Alternative  As an alternative, the Superintendent may choose that an employee who violates the terms of the 
Districtʼs drug-free/alcohol-free workplace policies shall satisfactorily participate in a Board-
approved drug/alcohol abuse assistance or rehabilitation program.  If the employee fails to 
satisfactorily participate in such a program, the employee may be suspended, non-renewed, or 
terminated. 

 
Notification by  Each employee shall notify the Superintendent in writing of any criminal drug statute conviction  
Employee   within five (5) calendar days of the conviction. 
Reporting 
  Employees of the District shall promptly make a report to the local police department, sheriff, or 

Kentucky State Police, by telephone or otherwise, if they know or have reasonable cause to 
believe that conduct has occurred which constitutes the use, possession, or sale of controlled 
substances on the school premises or within one thousand (1,000) feet of school premises, on a 
school bus, or at a school sponsored or sanctioned event. 

 
Notification  Within ten (10) calendar days after receiving an employeeʼs notification of conviction (2.16.4), the  
of Federal   Superintendent shall inform the relevant federal agency(s) of such conviction.  A copy of this  
Authorities   report shall be simultaneously provided to the members of the Board. 
  
Prevention   The Superintendent shall establish a comprehensive and ongoing drug-free/alcohol-free  
Program   prevention program for all employees, which shall include notice of the following: 
 

1. The dangers of drug/alcohol/substance abuse in the schools; 
2. The Districtʼs policies and related procedures on drug-free/alcohol-free schools; 
3. The requirement for mandatory compliance with the Districtʼs established standards of 

conduct, including those that prohibit use of alcohol, drugs and other controlled and prohibited 
substances; 

4. Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for violations of this policy. 
 
Post Discipline  Following determination by an administrative or judicial preceding that she/he engaged in  
Drug Testing   misconduct involving the illegal use of controlled substances, a teacher who has been 

reprimanded or disciplined for misconduct involving illegal use of controlled substances shall 
submit to random or periodic drug testing in accordance with applicable Kentucky Administrative  

 
  Regulation for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months from the date of such reprimand  
  or disciplinary action.  
 

  
 

03.2327 
 

Use of Tobacco 
 

  The use of any tobacco product is prohibited in any building owned or operated by the Board.   
Adult employees may smoke in outside areas designated and supervised by the Superintendent 
or Principal.  

 
        

 



! $%!

03.233 
 

Duties 
 

All employees are expected to use sound judgment in the performance of their duties and take 
reasonable measures to protect the health, safety, and well being of others, as well as District 
property. 

 
Job  Prior to the authorization of any personnel position in the District budget, the Superintendent, 
Description    collaborating with other District authorities with personnel assignment responsibilities, shall 
   develop, for Board approval, job descriptions which establish all essential functions of each 
  position.  The description shall encompass job responsibilities, completion of records and reports, 

and achievement of goals identified to enhance student achievement and help the school and/or 
District meet goals established by statute and/or Board policy.  

 
Investigations  All employees shall cooperate fully with all investigations conducted by the District as authorized 

by policy or law.  Failure to comply may be considered insubordination.  
 
Accommodation  Reasonable accommodation shall be provided each qualifying employee with a disability to 

comply with the requirements of law and regulations.    
      
        
 

03.2331  
 

Outside Employment or Activities 
 
Outside  Classified employees shall not accept outside employment or activities that prevent them from  
Employment   fulfilling regularly assigned school duties and obligations.  
 

Employees shall not perform any duties related to an outside job during their regular working 
hours. 

 
Exception  While performing service or undergoing training, employees who are members of the National 

Guard, any reserve component of the U.S. Armed Forces, or reserve corps of the U.S. Public 
Health Service shall be entitled to leave of absence from their respective duties. 

 
 
 

     03.24 
 

Health and Safety 
 
Safety  It is the intent of the Board to provide a safe and healthful working environment for all employees. 

Employees shall report any unsafe conditions to their immediate supervisor, who shall examine 
the situation and take appropriate action. 

 
  The District shall develop, maintain and implement health and safety plans in compliance with 

state and federal law. 
 
Hazard  The Superintendent/designee shall develop a District Hazard Communication Plan.  The plan  
Communication   shall include: 
Plan  

1. The assignment of a District employee to be responsible for the implementation and 
coordination of the Hazard Communication Plan; 



! $&!

2. The inventory of all chemicals used at each school and worksite; 
3. The identification of each chemical in the inventory that is covered by the OSHA Hazard 

Communication Standard; 
4. Maintenance of a Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for each substance on the chemical 

inventory list for as long as the District uses the substance, plus thirty (30) years; 
5. Labeling of all containers of each chemical identified as required by the Hazard 

Communication Standard; 
6. The development of an employee Hazard Communication Information and Training Program; 

and, 
7. The development, implementation and maintenance of a written Hazard Communication 

program. 
 
Bloodborne  The Superintendent/designee shall develop an Exposure Control Plan to eliminate or minimize  
Pathogen   District occupational exposure to bloodborne pathogens.   The plan shall address: 
Control 

1. Identification of employees at-risk of occupational exposure and their assigned tasks and 
procedures which could lead to such exposure; 

2. Communication of hazards to employees; 
3. Vaccinations of at-risk employees for Hepatitis B at no cost to these employees; 
4. Determination of universal precautions to be observed, including adequate engineering 

controls and housekeeping procedures; 
5. Appropriate training of employees; 
6. Provision of personal protective equipment including an opportunity provided annually for 

employees who use medical sharps in performance of their duties to identify, evaluate and 
select engineering and work practice controls to be implemented by the District, as 
appropriate; 

7. Maintenance of a sharps injury log; 
8. Medical follow-up and counseling for employees after a work-site exposure;  
9. Maintenance of confidential records of each exposure incident; and, 
10. A schedule for implementing all provisions required by the OSHA standard. 

  
The Superintendent/designee shall review and update the Exposure Control Plan at least once 
each year and when needed to reflect new or modified tasks and procedures that affect 
occupational exposure or new or revised employee positions with occupational exposure.   The 
review and update shall also address: 

 
1. Changes in technology that eliminate or reduce exposure to bloodborne pathogens; and 
2. Annual documentation that appropriate, commercially available and effective safer medical 

devices that are designed to eliminate or minimize occupational exposure have been 
obtained and are now in use. 

 
Lockout/Tagout  The Superintendent/designee shall develop a lockout/tagout program to eliminate or minimize the 

unexpected startup or release of stored energy in mechanical or electrically powered equipment.  
The plan shall address: 

 
1. Assignment of a District employee to be responsible for implementation and coordination of 

the lockout/tagout program; 
2. A written program consisting of energy control procedures; 
3. Development, documentation and utilization of energy control procedures for the control of 



! $'!

potentially hazardous energy when employees are engaged in servicing and maintaining 
equipment. 

4. Periodic review of the lockout/tagout program to assure authorized employees are properly 
controlling unexpected startup or release of stored energy; and, 

5. Annual training of employees authorized to use lockout/tagout to emphasize program 
procedures and retraining whenever a periodic review reveals deficiencies in employee 
performance. 

 
Personal   Each year, the Superintendent/designee shall conduct a hazard assessment to determine when  
Protective  and where the use of personal protective equipment (PPE) is necessary.  The hazard  
Equipment  assessment shall address: 
(PPE)  

1. Assignment of a District employee responsible for assessing the workplace for hazards. 
2. Selection of appropriate PPE to safeguard employees from hazards that cannot be 

eliminated; 
3. A training program to be conducted to educate employees about the need for PPE and when 

it must be worn; 
4. Training of employees on the use and care of PPE, how to recognize deterioration and failure 

and the need for replacement; and, 
5. Requiring employees to wear designated PPE as deemed necessary by the hazard 

assessment. 
 
Asbestos   The District shall conduct school inspection and re-inspection activities as required by state  
Management  and federal law to identify the status of asbestos.  The District shall maintain an updated asbestos 

management plan that shall include, but not be limited to applicable current and/or future 
inspection activities, response actions and surveillance activities and description of steps taken to 
inform staff and parents about any such activities.  Each school shall maintain in its administrative 
office an updated copy of the management plan for that school.  Annual written notice of 
availability of the plan shall be provided to parent, teacher and employee organizations.  In the 
absence of any such organizations, the District shall provide written notice of plan availability to 
parents, teachers, or employees as applicable. 

 
 

 
   03.25 

 
Personnel Records 

 
Only one (1) master personnel file, documenting employment history and including information 
maintained in electronic format shall be maintained for each employee.  This file shall be 
maintained in the Central Office and shall be under the custody of the Superintendent or the 
Superintendent's designee.   This file may be inspected by the employee.  The Superintendent 
shall develop procedures to ensure the security of the files. 

 
The Principal/supervisor may maintain a personnel folder for each person under his/her 
supervision.   These folders may contain: 

 
1. Items used as reference and not forwarded to the master personnel file in the Central Office, 
2. The employeeʼs evaluation and other school-related correspondence to or from the 

employee, and 
3. Other informational items that may or may not be maintained in the Central Office master 

personnel file. 



! $(!

Public Inspection  Those portions of personnel records containing material of a personal nature, the disclosure of 
  which would constitute an invasion of privacy, are not open for public inspection. 
       
Medical   Medical information shall be maintained separately from an employeeʼs personnel file. 
 

District acquisition and disclosure of applicant and employee genetic information shall comply 
with applicable legal requirements.  
 

 
 

03.26 
  

Grievances 
 
General  The Superintendent shall develop specific grievance procedures to include, but not be limited to, 

the opportunity for grievances to be addressed and resolved at each level of the chain of 
command from the point of origin, time limitations for the filing and the appeal of a grievance, and 
procedures for the orderly review and appeal of each individual grievance.  

 
 Grievances are individual in nature and must be brought by the individual grievant. 
 
 The Board shall take action only on those grievances that fall within the authority of the Board.  
 

General Grievance  The Board will hear employee grievances only after the unsuccessful resolution by the 
employeeʼs supervisors.   

 
Personnel   The Board will not hear any grievance concerning personnel actions taken by the Superintendent 

/ designee, unless the grievance is based on an alleged violation of constitutional, statutory, 
regulatory, or policy provisions.   

 
Before accepting a grievance appeal, the Board shall seek the advice of the Board Attorney as to 
whether the appeal falls within the requirements of this policy.   Any personnel grievance not 
falling within the requirements shall be appealed only to the level of the Superintendent.  

 
The Board shall not hear grievances concerning simple disagreement or dissatisfaction with a 
personnel action.  

   
Exception  Harassment/Discrimination allegations shall be governed by Policy 03.262. 
    
 
 

Grievance Procedure 
 

This policy is designed to provide employees with an opportunity to present their work-related 
complaints through a grievance procedure.  An appropriate dispute is an employeeʼs expressed 
dissatisfaction concerning an interpretation or application of a work-related policy or procedure 
that directly affects the employee filing the grievance. 

 
The grievance procedure is the exclusive remedy for employees with appropriate complaints.  As 
used in this policy, the term “timely fashion” means five (5) working days unless extended by the 
Superintendent. 

 
The grievance procedure has a maximum of three (3) steps, unless the complaint involves a 
matter that can be appealed to the Board as described herein below, but disputes may be 
resolved at any step in the process.  Disputes will be processed until the employee is satisfied, 



! $)!

does not file an appeal in a timely fashion, or exhausts the right to appeal under this policy.  The  
decision becomes final whenever an employee does not file an appeal in a timely fashion or when 
a decision is made in the final step and the right of appeal no longer exists under this policy. 

 
  Employees who feel they have an appropriate dispute should proceed as follows: 
 

A. Step 1 - File a complaint within five (5) working days of the occurrence on which the 
complaint is based on a written form provided for this purpose with the employeeʼs 
Designated Administrator.  If the dispute involves the Designated Administrator, then the 
employee may proceed directly to Step 2. 

 
The Designated Administrator will investigate the complaint, attempt to resolve it, and if 
unresolved, provide a written decision to the employee within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of 
the complaint. 

  
B. Step 2 - Appeal the decision to the Director of Human Resources, if the employee is 

dissatisfied with the Designated Administratorʼs decision, or file the initial complaint with 
the Director of Human Resources, if Step 1 has been bypassed. This appeal or initial 
complaint filing must be made in a timely fashion using a written form provided for this 
purpose, and if an appeal, the initial complaint and the Designated Administratorʼs 
response to the initial complaint must be attached thereto.  If an appeal, the Director of 
Human Resources may request the Designated Administrator to provide a written 
response to the appeal.  The Director of Human Resources will review the written 
documentation and may otherwise investigate the complaint and provide a written 
decision to the employee within ten (10) calendar days of the receipt of the appeal, or if 
Step 1 has been bypassed, within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of the initial 
complaint. 

 
C. Step 3 - Appeal the decision to the Superintendent, if the employee is dissatisfied with 

the Director of Human Resourcesʼ decision, on a written form provided for this purpose, 
with all previous written documentation involving the complaint attached thereto.  The 
Superintendent may request that the Director of Human Resources submit a written 
response to the appeal.  The Superintendent will review the documentation and may 
otherwise investigate the complaint, and provide a written decision to the employee within 
twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of the appeal, which decision will be final unless an 
appeal can be made to the Board under Step 4. 

  
D. Step 4 - the Board will not consider an appeal of any work-related complaint concerning 

personnel actions unless the issue of the complaint is based on an alleged violation of 
constitutional, statutory, regulatory or policy provision.  If the appeal is a proper subject 
for consideration by the Board and the employee is not satisfied with the decision of the 
Superintendent, the employee may appeal the decision of the Superintendent to the 
Board in a timely fashion using a written form provided for this purpose, with all previous 
written documentation involving the complaint attached thereto.  The Board will review 
the documentation and may otherwise investigate the complaint and provide a written 
decision within thirty (30) calendar days which decision will be final. 

 
 
 



! $*!

  “Designated Administrator” as used in this policy shall mean: 
 
  (1) the School Principal for all employees working at a particular school, except for food  

  service  employees, 
 
  (2) the Director of Maintenance for all employees working in the Maintenance Department, 
 

(3) the Director of Transportation for all employees working in the Transportation 
Department, 

 
  (4) the Director of Food Services for all employees working in food services, and 
 
  (5) the Director of Human Resources for all  employees employed in the Central Office.   
 

The Superintendent and/or the Board may refuse to consider any complaint or appeal that the 
Superintendent or the Board determines is not a proper subject for dispute resolution under this 
policy. 

  
The complaint filed by an employee must include the name of the employee, the position of the 
employee, the date of the occurrence on which the complaint is based, the date the complaint is 
filed with the Designated Administrator, the particular board policy or procedure upon which the 
complaint is based, including, but not limited to, the text of the policy or procedure, the identifying 
number of the policy or procedure, the publication in which the policy or procedure is located, i.e. 
policies of the Warren County Board of Education, Personnel Policies for Certified Staff, etc. and 
a detailed description of the events, occurrences, actions or inactions upon which the complaint is 
based, including, but not limited to, names, dates, persons involved and description of events. 

 
 
 

03.262 
   

Harassment/Discrimination 
 
Definition   Harassment/Discrimination of employees is unlawful behavior based on race, color, national or 

ethnic origin, sex, genetic information, religion, political affiliation, age or disability of an employee 
involving intimidation by threats of or actual physical violence; the creation, by whatever means, 
of a climate of hostility or intimidation, or the use of language, conduct, or symbols in such 
manner as to be commonly understood to convey hatred or prejudice. 

 
  Sexual harassment of employees and students is defined as any unwanted, personally offensive 

sexual attention, requests for sexual favors, or other illegal conduct of a sexual nature when: 
 
  1)  Submission to such conduct is made either explicitly or implicitly a term or condition of an  

  individualʼs employment or academic status; 
 
   2)  Submission to or rejection of such conduct is used as the basis for employment or academic  

  decisions affecting that individual; or 
 
  3)  Such conduct has the purpose or the effect of unreasonably interfering with an individualʼs  



! %+!

  work performance or educational experience, or creates an intimidating, hostile, or offensive  
  work or educational environment. 

 
Prohibition   Harassment/Discrimination is prohibited at all times on school property and off school grounds 

during school-sponsored activities. This prohibition also applies to visitors to the school who may 
come into contact with employees and students.  

 
  District staff shall provide for a prompt and equitable resolution of complaints concerning 

harassment / discrimination. 
 
Disciplinary   Employees who engage in harassment/discrimination of another employee or a student shall be  
Action  subject to disciplinary action including but not limited to termination of employment. 
 
Procedures   The Superintendent shall develop procedures providing for reporting any suspected harassment 

or discrimination, investigating allegations of harassment/discrimination and resolving any 
substantiated violation. Procedures will provide for confidentiality for those persons involved and 
protection of innocent parties from fear or reprisals. 

 
  Employees who believe they or any other employee, student, or visitor are being or have been 

subjected to harassment / discrimination shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, report it.   In 
each school building, the Principal is the person responsible for receiving reports of 
harassment/discrimination at the building level.  Otherwise, reports of harassment / discrimination 
may be made directly to the Superintendent.  If an employee is not assigned to a particular 
school, a report of harassment / discrimination may be made to the employeeʼs immediate 
supervisor or to the Superintendent.    Additionally, if sexual discrimination or harassment is being 
alleged, reports may be made directly to the District Title IX Coordinator.   Complaints of 
harassment / discrimination, whether verbal or written, shall lead to a documented investigation 
and a written report.   Without a report being made to the Principal, Superintendent or Title IX /  

 
  Equity Coordinator, the District shall not be deemed to have received a complaint of 

harassment/discrimination. 
 

  In applicable cases, employees must report harassment/discrimination to appropriate law 
enforcement authorities in accordance with law.  

 
Prohibited   Depending on the circumstances and facts of the situation, and within the definition of  
Conduct   harassment/discrimination contained in this policy, examples of conduct and/or actions that could 

be considered a violation of this policy include, but are not limited to:  
 
  1)  Any nicknames, slurs, written materials or pictures that are lewd, vulgar, or profane and relate 

to any of the protected categories listed in the definition above. 
 
  2)  Unwanted touching, sexual advances, requests for sexual favors and spreading sexual 

rumors; 
 
  3) Instances involving sexual violence;  
 
  4)  Causing an employee to believe that he or she must submit to unwelcome sexual conduct in  
 



! %"!

   order to maintain employment, or that a personnel decision will be based on whether or not 
the  employee submits to unwelcome sexual conduct; 

 
  5)  Implied or overt threats of physical violence, or acts of aggression, or assault based on any of 

the  protected categories; 
 
  6)  Seeking to involve individuals with disabilities in antisocial, dangerous or criminal activity 

where they, because of disability, are unable to comprehend fully or consent to the activity; 
and, 

 
  7)  Destroying or damaging an individualʼs property based on any of the protected categories. 
 
Appeal  Upon completion of the investigation and correction of the conditions leading to the harassment or 

discrimination, any party may appeal any part of the findings and corrective actions to the Board. 
 

  If a supervisory staff member is an alleged party in the harassment / discrimination, procedures 
shall also provide for addressing the complaint to a higher level of authority. 

  
  Failure by employees to report, notify, and/or initiate an investigation of alleged harassment / 

discrimination as required by this policy, or to take corrective action shall be cause for disciplinary 
action.  

 
Retaliation   No one shall retaliate against an employee or student because she/he submits a grievance,  
Prohibited   assists or participates in an investigation, proceeding, or hearing regarding the charge of 

harassment/discrimination of an individual, or because she/he has opposed language or conduct 
that violates this policy. 

 
 
    

   03.27 
 

Discipline, Suspension and Dismissal 
of Classified Employees 

 
Discipline/  Classified employees may be disciplined, terminated or suspended without pay only by the   
Suspension/  Superintendent who, at the first meeting following the actions, shall notify the Board of same.   
Termination   Such notification shall be recorded in the Board minutes. 
  
Effective  No personnel actions shall be effective prior to  receipt of written notice of the action by the  
Date   affected employee from the Superintendent. 
 
Disciplinary  The Superintendent may take appropriate disciplinary or job action against a classified employee 
Action   when, in the sole judgment of the Superintendent, disciplinary or job action is warranted.   

Reasons for the taking of disciplinary action against a classified employee include, but are not 
limited to: 

  
1. Dishonesty, neglect of duty, incompetence, inefficiency or insubordination. 

 
2. Reporting to work under the influence of or use or possession of alcohol while   

    on duty, or the illegal use or possession of controlled substances at any time. 
 

3. Unsatisfactory evaluation of any factor on the employee's performance evaluation report. 



! %#!

 
4. Repeated unexcused absence, tardiness, absence without notification or abuse of sick 

leave. 
  

5. Violation of or refusal to obey local policies or state regulations adopted by the Kentucky 
Board of Education or by the Board. 

 
6.  Refusal to comply with safety directives.  

 
7. Falsifying information supplied to the District, including information on application forms, 

absence reports, or any other information. 
 

8. Violation of local policy, state, or federal statutes or regulations, which apply to, assigned 
duties.  

 
9. Conviction of a felony or any crime involving moral turpitude. 

  
10. Immorality or other unprofessional conduct. 

 
11. Loss of licensure or certification required for the position. 

 
12. Such other reasons as in the sole judgment of the Superintendent warrant disciplinary 

action.  
 

13. Failure to maintain the confidentiality of information about students or staff obtained in the 
course of employment, unless disclosure serves a legitimate job-related purpose or is 
required by law. 

 
14. Engaging in any sexually related behavior with a student with or without consent, 

including, but not limited to, behavior such as sexual jokes; sexual favors; inappropriate 
physical touching, kissing, or grabbing; rape, threats of physical harm; and sexual 
assault. 

 
15. Physical or mental disability, consistent with applicable laws protecting employees with 

disabilities. 
 
Due  Any classified employee who is suspended with or without pay or dismissed may, within five (5)  
Process   calendar days after the suspension or dismissal; file with the Superintendent a request for a 

hearing.   If a hearing is requested the Superintendent shall notify the employee of the reasons for 
the employeeʼs suspension or dismissal and schedule the hearing before the Superintendent 
within twenty (20) calendar days of the date of the filing of the request for hearing. 

   
If it becomes necessary for the Superintendent to terminate the employment of an employee 
because of a reduction or the lay-off, Board Policy 03.271 shall be followed.  

 
   The termination date of an employee shall be the last actual working day.  
 

A classified employee on sick leave, who fails, refuses or is unable to return to work, shall be 
terminated as an employee of the District when the earned full-pay sick leave is exhausted, 
unless a leave of absence is granted by the Board. 

 
Other Disciplinary When charges result in disciplinary actions other than termination or suspension without pay 
Actions and employees wish to contest the charges, they may submit a written response, which shall be 

placed in their file along with the written charges.  
 
 

 
    



! %$!

     03.271 
 

Reduction In Force 
 
Board Responsible The Board shall determine the number of classified positions to be funded by the District.  

 
If it becomes necessary to reduce the number of classified employees within the budget year, the 
Superintendent may at any time make a reduction in the number of classified employees due to 
the following:   
 
1. Reduction in funding, 
2. Reduction in enrollment of students, 
3. Changes in the District or school boundaries, or 
4. Other compelling reasons as determined by the Superintendent. 

 
The Superintendent shall provide at least thirty (30) calendar days written notification to 
employees affected. 

 
Reduction in force of classified employees shall be defined as total separation from employment 
in the District.  A change in duties or non-renewal of a part-time position when an employee holds 
more than one (1) position shall not be considered a reduction in force.   

 
Order of   Employees who have less than four (4) years of continuous active service shall be reduced first. 
Reduction  

In the event it is necessary to reduce classified employees who have more than four (4) years of 
continuous active service, the Superintendent shall make reductions within each job classification 
affected based on the following:  

 
1. Seniority in the District and qualifications required for the position, such as specialty 

license/training and whether the position is full-time or part-time, based on District needs. 
 

2. Seniority and qualifications being equal, the classified employee who has the highest 
evaluation ratings will be retained.  

 
Re-employment Employees with more than four (4) years of continuous active service in the District shall have the 

right of recall, if positions become available for which they are qualified.  Recall of those individual 
shall be implemented according to District seniority with restoration of primary benefits, including 
all accumulated sick leave and appropriate rank and step on the current salary schedule based 
on total number of years of service in the District.   In addition, should these employees be 
subject to a reduction in force, they shall be granted continuation of benefits under COBRA.   

 
When employees with less than four (4) years of continuous active service in the District are 
selected for reduction, they shall no longer be considered an employee and shall have no 
employee rights or benefits other than those granted under COBRA.   These individuals may 
reapply for employment with the District if positions open in the future.  However, a reduction in 
force does not guarantee future employment with the District or any preference or recall right in 
the employment process for employees with less than four (4) years of District experience.  
 
 
 

03.2711 
 

Nonrenewal 
 

The Principal/immediate supervisor shall provide the Superintendent with notice of recommended 
nonrenewals by March 15.    

 



! %%!

Nonrenewal of contracts for classified personnel shall be made in compliance with the 
   requirements of KRS 161.011, with written notice being mailed or provided to the employee 
   by the Superintendent no later than May 15. 
 
   Basis for Nonrenewal (Less than Four Years of Service) 
 

The Superintendent may nonrenew the contracts of classified employees with less than four (4) 
years of continuous active service in the District for any legal reason. 

 
   Basis for NonRenewal (Four or More Years of Service) 
 

Classified employees with four (4) or more years of continuous active service in the District may 
be nonrenewed for the following reasons. 

 
1. Incompetency, 

 
 2.   Neglect of duty, 
  
 3.   Insubordination, 
  
 4.  Inefficiency, 
  
 5.  Misconduct, 
  
 6.  Immorality, 
  
 7.  Other grounds contained in Board policy, including, but not limited to, causes for  
    action set forth in Board policy 03.27, 
 
 8.  Loss or reduction of funding, or 

 
9.  A position becomes obsolete or redundant due to program reorganization, changes to 

program requirements, elimination or reduction of a program, including a council decision 
that fewer employees are needed at the school, or any other change in District personnel 
staffing policies or guidelines. 

 
 
 

 03.2721   
 

Conflict of Interests 
 
Pecuniary  No administrator or other employee of the District with decision-making authority over the 
Interest  financial position of the school District shall have any pecuniary interest, either directly or 
Prohibited  indirectly, in an amount exceeding twenty-five dollars ($25.00) per year, at the time of or after 

appointment, in supplying any goods, services, property or merchandise for which school funds 
are expended.  Nor shall any such person receive directly or indirectly any gift, reward, or promise 
of reward for goods, services, property, or merchandise of any kind for which school funds are 
expended.  

 
No administrator or other employee shall solicit for personal financial gain from students, parents 
and other staff during the school day or during school events. 

 
Unless prior arrangements are made with the Board, any device, publication or any other item to 
be copyrighted / developed during the employee's paid time shall be District property.  

 
Employees shall not profit monetarily through the use of confidential information gained in the 
course of or by reason of their position of employment with the District. 



! %&!

Exception This policy shall not prohibit the Board from approving non-contracted personal services for the 
benefit of the District. 

     
       
  

       03.273   
 

Retirement 
 
Retirement  Retirement means retirement from the County Employeesʼ Retirement System.  
 
Notice  Persons retiring should give the Superintendent notice as far in advance as possible but not less 

than two (2) weeks prior to retirement.  
 
Unused   The Board shall compensate classified employees, or their estate, at the time of initial retirement  
Sick Days  for each unused sick day at the rate of thirty (30) percent of the daily salary rate for each unused 

sick day.  This calculation shall be based on the employeeʼs last annual salary.   For personnel 
who begin employment with a local school district on or after July 1, 2008, unused sick leave 
days to be recognized in calculating reimbursement under KRS 161.155 shall not exceed 300 
days. 

 
Upon death of an employee in active contributing status who was eligible to retire by reason of 
service, the District shall compensate the estate of the employee.  

 
 
  

     03.28 
 

Evaluation 
 
Number/  Each classified employee may be evaluated.  This evaluation shall be performed by the Principal 
Frequency or the immediate supervisor and shall be based upon a procedure approved by the 

Superintendent.  
 
Unscheduled   An evaluation may be made at any time at which the quality or quantity of work is in question. 
     

        
 

03.29   
 

Staff Development 
 

The Superintendent shall develop and implement a program for continuing training whereby all 
classified personnel shall meet the required training requirements set forth in their current areas 
of assignment and responsibility.  

        
      
 

03.4 
 

Substitute Teachers 
 
Qualifications  All substitute teachers shall meet criminal records check and medical examination requirements 

as specified in policies 03.11 and 03.111.  In addition, substitutes serving in a position on a long-
term/extended basis must meet all certification requirements established by the Education 
Professional Standards Board. 



! %'!

Substitute List  The Superintendent shall maintain a list of qualified substitute teachers who are employed by the 
District.  Principals shall engage substitutes from this list.   Refusal of assignment as a substitute 
shall be documented, along with any reason provided.   

 
Retired Teachers  Retired teachers may be reemployed as a part-time, temporary or substitute teacher in keeping 

with requirements of the Kentucky Teacherʼs Retirement System. 
 
Length of Duty  Substitute teachers shall observe the same hours of duty as the regular teacher.  The substitute 

will continue to report for duty until relieved by the Superintendent or designee. 
 

  Substitute teachers shall follow daily lesson plans as outlined by the regular teacher and leave a 
written record of the work completed during their length of duty.   

  
Substitute  Substitutes shall be paid on a per diem basis according to the salary schedule approved by the 
Salary and  Board.  The salary schedule may reflect adjustments for long-term continuous assignment  
Payment Schedule  substitutes. 
 
  Payment shall be made on the next scheduled pay date for substitutes. 
 
Long-Term  When  an assignment of a substitute teacher exceeds ten (10) continuous school days within the  
Assignments   same position, the substitute shall be paid based on the regular teachersʼ pay scale.  This does 

not apply to emergency substitute teaching certificates and Statements of Eligibility. 
 

  If the substitute teacher misses a day of regular teaching duty, either in part or whole, for any 
reason other than court-ordered absence or special circumstances deemed unavoidable by the 
Superintendent, the substitute teacherʼs salary then reverts to regular substitute pay.  After ten 
(10) continuous teaching days, the substitute teacher shall again be eligible for pay based on the 
regular teachersʼ pay scale.  Such payment shall not be retroactive for the intervening days.  No 
substitute teacher, regardless of his/her assignment on a regular or long term basis, will be 
eligible for any other benefits. 

 
Employment   Each year substitute teachers on the Districtʼs substitute list shall be notified in writing by the last 
Notification   day of school if they have reasonable assurance of continued employment for the following 

school year.  
 

  Nonrenewal of substitute teachers on limited contracts shall be made in compliance with the 
requirements of KRS 161.750. 

 
 
        

       03.5 
   

Paraprofessionals 
 
Superintendent  The Superintendent may employ paraprofessional for supplementary instructional and non-  
may Employ   instructional duties in the education program in positions authorized by the Board. 
 
Definition  As used in this policy and in relation to required training and qualifications for instructional 

personnel, the term “paraprofessional” is interchangeable with the term “paraeducator,” which 



! %(!

means an adult school employee who works under the direction of the professional administrative 
and teaching staff in performing, within the limitations of training and competency, certain 
instructional and non-instructional functions in the school program. 

 
Educational  Existing and new paraprofessionals who provide instructional services or support in programs  
Requirements   supported by Title I funds shall satisfy educational requirements specified by federal law. 
 
Supervision  Paraprofessionals shall be under the direct supervision of certified teachers.  Each 

paraprofessional shall have a job description, which limits assigned duties to the scope of the 
individualʼs competencies. 

 
Athletic Program  When the Superintendent is unable to staff fully the athletic program with qualified personnel; the 

Superintendent may employ personnel who will perform routine assignments under the direction 
of certified staff. 

 
Evaluation  The Superintendent shall develop and implement procedures for an annual evaluation and  

  professional development of paraprofessionals.  Evaluation results shall be a factor in future 
employment decisions. 

 
 
 

          03.6 
 

Volunteers 
 

Volunteers are persons who do not receive compensation for assisting in school or District 
programs.  Volunteers are encouraged to use their time and effort to support school and District 
programs.  The Superintendent shall develop procedures that encourage volunteers to assist in 
school and/or District programs and to facilitate effective communication with persons who 
volunteer.  
 
Teacher education students or students enrolled in an educational institution and who participate 
in observations and educational activities under direct supervision of a local school teacher or 
administrator in a public school shall not be considered volunteers.  

 
Supervision All volunteers shall provide assistance only under the direction and supervision of a member of 

the professional administrative and teaching staff.  
 

Volunteers who assist in the District on a scheduled and/or continuing basis shall be provided 
with the same liability insurance coverage as a District employee and shall be provided with a 
written task description detailing responsibilities and expectations, as well as specific 
qualifications that may be required.   

 
Records Check The District shall conduct, at District expense, a state criminal records check on all volunteers 

who have contact with students on a regularly scheduled and/or continuing basis, or who have 
supervisory responsibility for children at a school site or on school-sponsored trips. 

 
Pursuant to KRS 160.380, the Superintendent/designee also may require volunteers to submit to 
a national criminal history background check for safety reasons. 

 
No volunteer shall be utilized to supervise students, or deemed to have the authority to supervise 
students, unless the volunteer has been designated to supervise students by the Principal and 
approved by the Superintendent/designee, and the volunteer has undergone the required records 
check.   



! %)!

 
Work-Based Site  Work-based learning site supervisors are considered volunteers.   Pursuant to KRS 160.380 and  
Supervisors  KRS 161.148, prior to being assigned to supervise a student for more than one (1) day in a work-

based learning experience, the site supervisor shall have undergone a state criminal background 
check either as required by their employer at time of employment or within the past twelve (12) 
months, whichever is the more recent.   

 
 
 

03.7 
 

Temporary and Substitute Employees 
 
Substitute List The Superintendent shall maintain a list of qualified substitute bus drivers, special drivers, 

secretaries, clerks, instructional aides, and food service employees.  Substitutes shall be 
engaged from this list.  

 
Notification When it is necessary for employees to be absent from their regular duties, it shall be their 

responsibility to notify their appropriate supervisor by 6:00 a.m. or as soon as possible.  The 
appropriate  supervisor will be responsible and has the authority for securing a suitable substitute.  
The substitute shall meet medical and all other employment requirements. 

 
 
 

Classified Year of Experience 
 

The term "year" as applied to terms of service means actual service at a minimum of 75% of 
contract days worked.  

 
This does not apply to retirement credit.  

 
Recent legislation has made changes in the retirement credit allowance.  Please contact the 
County Retirement System at 1-800-928-4646 for a report on your retirement benefits. 

 
A classified employee transferring into the Warren County Schools with experience as a classified 
employee in another school system will be credited with that experience for pay purpose 
determination. 

 
Experience transfers across classified job categories for classified employees for pay purposes. 

 
 
 

Transfer of Classified Personnel 
to a Substitute Position 

 
Individuals with sick, emergency and/or personal accruals and transferring to a substitute position 
will forfeit all accruals and will not be reinstated upon the return to full-time status. 

 
 

 
Delayed School Opening 

 
All employees are to report for work at their regularly scheduled time.  Should an hourly employee 
be delayed, time lost is at the discretion of the appropriate supervisor to be made up during the 
payroll period.  Teachers are to report to work on time in order to care for students who arrive 
early. 



! %*!

Classified Vacation Days 
 

Vacation days accrued after the first year anniversary are on a fiscal year basis (July 1 - June 30) 
and will be prorated. 

 
 
 

Employees Employed for Additional Job 
 

An individual cannot use a personal, emergency or sick day on the first job to perform an 
additional job for the district. 

 
       

 
03.7  

 
Discrimination Complaint Procedure 

 
(a)  An employee or student who feels he or she has been discriminated against on the basis 

of race, color, national origin, age, religion, sex or disability, may file a written complaint 
with the Superintendent, Warren County Public School District, P. O. Box 51810, 303 
Lovers Lane, Bowling Green, Kentucky 42102-6810.  The written complaint shall set forth 
the basis for the complaint and shall be signed and dated by the complainant. 

 
(b) Upon receipt of the complaint, the Superintendent, and/or his designee or designees, 

shall investigate the complaint and within thirty (30) days of receipt of the complaint, the 
Superintendent shall prepare a written report of the findings of the investigation.   

  
 
 

 
 
 



! &+!

 
 
 

FORMS 
 



! &"!

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE INITIATION 
FORM #1 

 
Instructions:   This form is to be used by any employee filing a grievance under the provisions of Warren County 

Board of Educationʼs Policy #3.26.  It should be noted by the employee completing this form that it is 
essential that it be completed in its entirety with all requested information listed.  If you have questions 
regarding this form or the grievance process, contact your immediate supervisor or the Assistant 
Superintendent for Personnel and Finance. 

 
              
 Name      Job Title 
 
              
 Home Address     Building(s) Assignment 
 
       
 Immediate Supervisor 
 
  
Explanation  It is essential that the following information be provided in detail concerning the circumstances that  
of Grievance: resulted in the filing of this grievance.  Information must include: 
  
 •   Date of occurrence on which grievance is based. 
  
 •   The particular board policy or procedure upon which the grievance is based including, but not 

limited to, the complete text of the policy, the identifying number of the policy or procedure, and the 
publication in which the policy or procedure is located.  (Use additional sheet and attach if necessary.)   

 
 •   A detailed description of the events, occurrences, actions or inaction upon which the grievance is 

based including, but not limited to names, dates, persons involved and a description of events.  (Use 
additional sheet and attach if necessary. 

 
 
Requested Results:  What results are you seeking from the filing of this grievance? 
 
 
 
Immediate Supervisor or Director of Human Resources Response  (Use additional sheet and attach if necessary): 
 
 
              
Signature of Person Filing Grievance       Date 
 
 
              
Signature of Supervisor Receiving Grievance      Date 
 
 



! &#!

GRIEVANCE APPEAL 
FORM #2 

 
Instructions:   This form is to be used, if the initial grievance filed has not been satisfactorily resolved by the 

immediate supervisor or the Director of Human Resources.  This form should be used for Step 2 or 3.  
It is essential that all requested information be included.  You should attach all previous forms and 
communications related to Grievance Initiation - Form #1.  (Use additional sheet and attach if 
necessary).  If you have questions regarding this form or the grievance process, contact your 
immediate supervisor or the Assistant Superintendent for Personnel and Finance. 

 
 
              
 Name       Job Title 

 
 
              
 Home Address      Building(s) Assignment 
 
  
        
 Immediate Supervisor 
 
 
 
Basis for Appeal:   State specifically and in detail the basis for this appeal paying particular attention to those policies or 

procedures that were identified by you in Grievance Form #1.  You should include in your appeal the 
basis for your belief that the interpretation in resolving Form #1 disregarded an act or acts that are in 
violations of Board approved policies and/or procedures. 

 
 
 
 
 
 Response;  (to be completed by designated administrator.  Use additional sheet and attach if 

necessary. 
 
 
 
 
              
 Signature of Person Filing Appeal    Date Filed 
 
 
              
 Signature of Person Receiving Appeal   Date Filed  
 Superintendent   
    



! &$!

 

 



! &%!

 
 
ALPHABETICAL INDEX 
  
Alphabetical Index .........................................................................................................................54 
Assignment ....................................................................................................................................27 
Childcare Leave.............................................................................................................................22 
Classified Vacation Days ...............................................................................................................49 
Classified Years of Experience......................................................................................................48 
Compensation and Benefits...........................................................................................................14 
Conflict of Interests ........................................................................................................................44 
Delayed School Opening ...............................................................................................................48 
Demotion........................................................................................................................................28 
Discipline, Suspension and Dismissal of Classified Employees ....................................................41 
Discrimination Complaint Procedure..............................................................................................49 
Disrupting the Educational Process ...............................................................................................30 
Drug Free/Alcohol Free Schools....................................................................................................31 
Duties.............................................................................................................................................34 
Educational Beliefs ..........................................................................................................................4  
Educational Goals............................................................................................................................8  
Educational Leave .........................................................................................................................23 
Electronic Materials Code of Ethics ...............................................................................................29 
Emergency Leave..........................................................................................................................23 
Employees Employed for Additional Job .......................................................................................49 
Equal Employment Opportunity .....................................................................................................13 
Evaluation ......................................................................................................................................45 
Evaluation Appeal ..........................................................................................................................53 
Expense Reimbursement...............................................................................................................26 
Extended Disability Leave..............................................................................................................23 
Family and Medical Leave .............................................................................................................20 
Forms.............................................................................................................................................50 
Grievances.....................................................................................................................................37 
Grievance Appeal ..........................................................................................................................52 
Grievance Procedure Initiation.......................................................................................................51 
Harassment/Discrimination............................................................................................................39 
Health and Safety. .........................................................................................................................34 
Hiring .............................................................................................................................................11 
Holidays and Vacations .................................................................................................................16 
Insurance .......................................................................................................................................25 
Jury Leave .....................................................................................................................................24 
Leaves and Absences ...................................................................................................................16 
Medical Examination......................................................................................................................12 
Military Leave.................................................................................................................................24 
Mission Statement ...........................................................................................................................4 
Non-Renewal .................................................................................................................................43 
Outside Employment or Activities. .................................................................................................34 
Paraprofessionals ..........................................................................................................................46 
Personal Leave..............................................................................................................................17 
Personnel.......................................................................................................................................11 
Personnel Records ........................................................................................................................36 
Political Activities ...........................................................................................................................30 
Preface ............................................................................................................................................3 
Promotion.......................................................................................................................................28 
Reduction in Force.........................................................................................................................43 
Retirement .....................................................................................................................................45 
Salaries ..........................................................................................................................................14 
Salary Deductions..........................................................................................................................15 
Sick Leave .....................................................................................................................................17 



! &&!

Sick Leave Bank ............................................................................................................................18 
Staff Development .........................................................................................................................45 
Substitute Teachers .......................................................................................................................45 
Supervision ....................................................................................................................................28 
Table of Contents.............................................................................................................................1 
Temporary and Substitute Employees...........................................................................................48 
Transfer .........................................................................................................................................27 
Transfer of Classified Personnel to a Substitute Position ..............................................................48 
Tuition-Free Enrollment of Children ...............................................................................................27 
Use of School Property ..................................................................................................................28 
Us of Tobacco................................................................................................................................33 
Volunteers......................................................................................................................................47 
Workers Compensation Payment ..................................................................................................25 
 
 


